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BEFORE THE O WNTY BOARD OF APPERLS

IN THE MATTER OF THE
APPLICATION OF
LOOCE FOREST PARTMERSHIP :
FOR REZONING FROM D.R, 16
AND D.R. 5.5 TO D.R. 3.5;
FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR
A MOBILE HOME PARK: AND :
FOR A VARTANCE FRCM SECTIONS
414.4 and 414.5 OF THE
BALTTIMORE COUNTY ZONTNG
REGULATIONS :
NE/S DUNDEE VILLAGE CIRCLE

785" E. OF EASTERN AVENUE

15th DISTRICT

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Case Mo. R-83-59-XA

(L]

-----

Upon review of this amended petition for reclassification, subject
to a rpecific revised site plan, and following review by the Baltimore
County Planning Board, the parties appeared in open hearing before Acting
Chairman William R. Evans on Septamber 25, 1984. Having considerad the
matter, the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County, this Etl day

of October 1984, ORDERS that:

1. So much of the svbhject property as is designated "Phase I°
on the revised plat accompanying the petition for reclassification and
submitted a* the hearing be, and hereby is, GRANTED a rezoning classifi-
cation from D.R. 16 and D.R. 5.5 to D.R. 1.5, suhject to compliance with
said revised site plan pursuant to Section 2=-58.1(n) of the Baitimore
County Code; and

3. The balance of the subject property shown on said revised
gite plan (including all bat “Phagse I") be, and hereby is, DENIED a zoning
reclassification from D.R. 16 and D.R. 5.5 to D.R. 1.5; provided, that
such denial is without prejudice, under the circumstances of this case,
to the filing by Petitioner of a new petition for reclaseification within
eighteen months of this Order if such petition g fiied after the effective
date of the 1984 Comprehensive Zoning Maps; and

3. The special exception for a trailer park be, and hereby
is, GRANTED as to the portion of the property designated as "Phase I
on the aforesaid revised site plan; and

4. The special exception for a trailer park for the balance

of the property (including all of the property except “Phase ") be, and
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FOR SPECIAL EXCEFTION FOR ! Misc. No. BAM222
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HE/S DUNDEE VILLAGE CIRCLE
785" E. OF EASTERN AVE.,
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Upon the foregoing Petition for Lisitetion of Record, it is,
this day of
County, ORDERED,
of May 29, 1984 in the record in the sbowe case, and to exclude the trans-

eript of earlier hearing days.

. 1984, by the Circuit Court for Baltimore

be granted to include only the transcript

--21-

in the event of the filing of a future petition for special exception: and
5. The variances from Section 414.5 of tie Baltimore County

Zoning Regulations to reduce the space between trailers from the required

twenty-five feet to fifteen feet, ard from BCZR Section 414.4 to reduce the

required seventy-five foot sethack from boundary lines to fifteen feet be,

e r—— —

and lereby are, GRANTED as to "Phase I" subject to compliance with the
aforesald revised site plan, and be,and hereby are,declared moot as to

the remainder of the property (all of the property except “"Phase I") without

| prejudice to the parties in the event of a future petition for variance; and
i

' 6. This Order supersedes the previous Orders of the County Board
l‘nfmllnfﬂutummm&tadﬂﬂﬂmrl, 1982 and May 29, 1984,

! Any appeal from this decision must be in acocordance with Rules B-1
|

|

|

| through B~13 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.
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|

William T. Hacke «t, Chairman
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Patricia Phipps
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oRDER

Upon the foregoing Petition for Extension of Time to FPile Transeript
of Proceeding=, it is hereby ORDERED this &.‘ﬁ'ﬂy of . 1984,
that the tire for filing in Court the tranacript of proceedipp/before

the Board of Appeals is hereby extended untll Septembar 24, 1984,

s

hereby is, declared moot, so that there is no prejudice to any of the parties
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ORDER

This case comes before the Board in order that an amended
plan become part of the record.

On May 29, 1984, the Board ordered acceptance of an amended
plan which had been reviewaed and approved by the County Review
Group at public hearing. Subsequently, an appeal was noted
by People's Counsel.

Petitioners have regquested with the consent of People's
Counsel that our May 29, 1984, order be amended and the plat
and plan transmitted to the Director of Planning to be dis~-
tribu.ed toc the Planning Board for action within forty-five
(45) days pursuant to Section 2-58.1 (m) of the Baltimore
County Code.

The Board feels that the plan has been well considered
by the proper Baltimore County departments including the
Nepartment of Planning and approved by them, but believes
that Petitioner's request is not ~Ljecticnable.

It is, therefore, this _ 20th day of July, 1984, by the
County Board of Appeals ORDERED, that the amended plan be
referred to the Director of Planning for transmittal to the
Planning Board for consideration within forty-five (45) days

of the date hereof and further Ordered that this case shall remain
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CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE

Mr. Clerk:

Pursuant to the provisions of Rule B-2(d) of the Maryland Rules of Proce-
dure, William T. Hockett, William R, Evans, ond Patricia Phipps, constituting the County
Board of Appecls of Baltimore County, have given notice by mail of the filing of the oppeal
to the epresentative of every party to the proceeding before it; namely, Robert J,
Romodka, Esq., and John 8. Gontrum, Esq., 809 Estem Blvd., Boltimore, Md. 21221,
Counsel for Petitioner, and Phyllis C. Friedmon, Court House, Towson, Md. 21204,
People's Counsel for Baltimore County, a copy of which Notice is attached herete and
prayed that it moy be mode a part thereof.

-

open until such time that the amended plan has been reviewed

by this Board with the Planning Board's comments and reviewed
in public heari=g.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
NF BALTIMORE COUNTY

() Ll T, WpehD

WILLIAM T. HACEETT., CHAIRMAN
N 'f K

1 ;;T%Lmu [ A
PATRICIA PHIPES Ll

Forest Parmersh 2.
Mo.
| HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the aforegoing Certificate of Notice
has been mailed to Robert J. Romodka, Esq. and John B. Gontrum, Esq,, BO? Eastem
Blvd,, Baltimore, Md. 21221, Counsel for Petitioner, and Phyll’s C. Friedmon, Court
House, Towson, Md. 21204, People's Counsel for Boltimore Couniy, on this _2&th day of
June, 1984,

b »
"/ .
v Tost e 3 men
: ok = ~ County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
CLMLIE 4. RAHLING, Clerl El ‘; Rm. gu, Court House, Towson, Md. 21204
5 - v 494=31
i = H - E-E n.
o Boputy Clerk s ng
e HE v
: 1;




@ ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County |

|| IN THE MATTER : BEFORE
Room 200 Gourt Wouse  (Heoring Room #218) OF THE APPLICATION OF
Boies » 21204 || LODGE FOREST PARTNERSHIP H COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
on, Marglan  FOR REZONING
(301)49%4-3180 |D.R. 16 and D.R. 2.5 s OF F sk - g < o)
| to DR 1.5 _ v " . L) g e
May 21, 1984 | FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR : RALTIMORE COUNTY ' . & ¢ RE : e
‘| A MOBILE HOME PARK: AND : ¥ sy e R ;
NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT | FOR A VARIANCE FROM SECTIONS : BALTIMORE COUNTY. M.RYL
e ——— —— | 414.4 and 414.5 OF THE B.C.Z.R. HO. R-83-59-XA . . _ \ wild 4
ME/S DUNDEE VILLAGE CIRCLE 785" : ; : INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE =
| E. OF EASTERN AVENWUE, 15th DIST. : 2
MO FOSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT : f ST E T s EEES R Y EEE T RELLSE SR : i . i
REASOMNS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN . % Mr. Ncrman B. ( s Direcfor
STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b). ABSOLUTELY NO POSTPONE- OPINION AND ORDER | Ty To QL 108, foning - - Date.._ duly 26, 1984. ... ...
MENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEAR- = = ] - ;
DAMN ' =y fso. FROM. ... County-Board of -Appeals ------
ING DATE N ACCOR AL IL:}LCGLHH QOUNCIL BRLL 75979 This case ~omes befcre the Board in order that an amended plan may |
g SURJECT ...
C . & re i 1 R T : =, . 1983, --=-Onpe- Moy - Forast
CAEE Hn. H_Ba_Eg_n LDDGE FﬂHEST FARTHEESHIF | become par. aof the record ne CA came before the board in October 983 ﬂﬂn m w M.
- | n special exception for a Moblle Home Park was granted with cartain rutrlctinnur
NW,/5 Dundee Village Circle NO APPEAL HAVING BEEN FILED, CASE WAS CLOSED ON NOVEMBER 7, 1983 |
7A5' E. of Eastemn Ave. ! ne of the restrictions was that the plan must meet with the approval of Lhe
15th District A Ccunty Review Group. |
T . Harl The on the
s Amanded Meon he plan was presented to the County Review Group and was amended hearing sbove entitled case was held on
ASSIGNED FOR SEERAY RN PO 1at 5D by the County Heview Group to slgnificantly reduce the density and to increase _ Tussdey, May 29, 1984 a* 9530 a.n., for the Board to conalder
: ; g g ot ¥l a.m, MAY 29, 1984, CASE REOPENED TO RECEIVE REVISED PLAN -
: the wetlands setbacks, All Baltimore County departments approved the amendad Petitioner's request o smend the aile plan as originally approved
cc: Robert J. Romadka, Esq. Counsel for Petitioner -
‘ nlan. Tne Eoard will especially note that the County Review Group hearings in comnection with the above entitled case. Therefors, in open
John B. Gontrum, Esq. are public hesrings, and that the Office of Planning of Baltimore County is hearing on this date the new plat was received by the Board.
Phyllis C. Friedman People's Counse! alvays represented. In complisnce with the provisions of Bill #46-T9, we
Ed. nf Edu.ml"lm The Board MNeals that t_hg ;|!;.'“1 han hesn wall Cﬁﬁﬂlﬁff‘fd 't!.-_lr F“m “ m “- “ m h‘ m fﬂ"' m HH-H.
A, Joblon Baltimore County departments and approved by them, and input from citizens
1. Dyer was recelved during the County Review Group hearings. Therefore, the Board
is of the cyinion that this amended plan meets all the restrictions and will be
M. Gerber (s >
accepted as a part of the record.
J. Hoswell F’m
Tt is therefore, this  29th day of May, 1984, by the County Willism T. Hackett, Chairman
Roard of Appeals, ORDERED that the amended plan be received into the records of
case Ho, R-Bl-09=LA.
COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
o :‘I}"\\
l Holmen, Secy. willlam T. Hackett, '".he'il."'!'lﬂn-

. s

kKTilias R. Evans

f)
v/,

Patricia . ™ipps

@ ounty Board cf Appeals of Baltimore County
Room 200 Tourt Mouse

IX THE MATTER OF : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT S
Cowenn, __-'ll'!ll!llzlm IX THE MATTER OF ; 15 THE CIRCUIT COURT [HE_J-I"E?LI':ATiLrF 'I':ll' : ] ut =
(301)494-3180 THE APPLICATION OF ; LODGE FOREST PARTHERSHIF : FOR BALTIMORE COUNT
LODGE TOREST PARTNERSHIP : FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY FOR HEE’-”HEE F;'C‘Hf : ‘ i oty |
e it OBy Sgoforipnbrdlan e i « | HEREBY CERTIFY tnat on this day of June, 1984, a copy of
D.R. 16 and D.R. 5.5 : AT LAW SRR CTAT WECEPTTON . T
E0 D.R. 3.3 i d :Eﬁu:?filﬁ.ﬁ:’l;?;;,mi.,gm ' Misg, Dochat S, the foregoing Petition on Appeal was served on the Administrative Secretary,
FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR : Misc. Nocket No. /(v e . at e 1o ¥
A NUSILE HUME FARK; ANU o o 7 f:;‘nl{ : :ii&i:‘:;' ,FEL?HTE:EL““M 1 YLD B¥s (ounty Board of Appeals, Room 200, Court House, Towson, MD 21204; and
FOR A VARIANCE FROM SECTIONS : Folio e, it ¥/ iy 5 k : e N
SI4.4 s 188 T 4 Y. ELrSEDHMEL VILLAGE CIRCLE ' e that a copy thereof was me.led Lo Robert J. Romadka, Esquire, and Johu B.
B.C.Z.R. T File Ko, i 1;-'},!'1‘_.;'1""*.-{-' o iy 1 L LA & L=

785" E. OF EASTERN AVE.,

; Gontru=, Esquire, 809% Esnter: Blvd., Baltimore, MD 21221.
15¢th District

NE/S DURDEE VILLAGE CILRCLE
785" E. OF EASTERN AVE.,

I5ch District

Robert J. Romadka, Esquire
Johr B. Gontrum, Esquire
809 Eastern Boulevard
Baltimore, Md. 21221

Zoning File ¥o. R-83-39-XA

ﬁéf ‘L/ei ;:‘"f“f-ﬂ-!fﬂﬂf- =

Eﬁhihu File No. E=83-39=KA
; Peter Max Zimmerman

Re: Case No. R-83-59-XA
Lodge Forest Pertnershic

PETITION ON AFPEAL

NOTICE OF APFEAL

The People's Counsel for Baitimore County, Protestant below and

Dear Mr., Romadka and Mr. GContrum:

Pleass note¢ an appeal to the Circult Court for Baltimore Lount)

Appellant herein, having heretolore filed a Notlice of Appeal from Lhne

r. h E: a i.:-:' . ":.-‘.lr '-T'E' h: el gy e 3'-'“: ‘-:’F [' 5 1] £ g NLioN an ] - -y . LY E" 10 '..'\" "I.I. £ 5 i L L i | & " § ~
AR m”mbﬁlf::dtuﬁ:f;i:nar* . hE;!a1: ol gk ekl rom the Opinion and Order of the County rd ppeals of Baltimore Opinion and Order of the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County,
- e u w o e Frela S04 il AT | -
i i o A - - = T 4 Fem F [ N o = - | . . i -
caae, Countv, under date of May 29, '984, permitting the smended plan to be under date of May 29, 1984, in complisnce with Maryland Rule B-i(e),
|‘- r : L,- Wit r.! § i a L . 2 g b - - I~ : o . . . = &
ery tru.y yours, received into the recerds of the phove-captioned macter. files this Petition on Appeal setting forth the grounds upon which Chis
o) A i 2 A Nl T Appesl ks Eahen; wis:
Edith T. Elsenhart SN L AR Al e The County Board of Appials had no jurisdiction to consider or
ﬂ:dﬁinis;";‘“‘:t 5!.,,:-1-!!-_;“—? F‘l}"l]ll Cole Frildﬂﬂﬂ J X 1
e People's Counsel for Baltimore County approve the amcded pian because it failed to refer said plan to the
‘H—F » - I3 1
F v S P / Baltimore County Planning Board for reviev under Section 2-56. 1(m) of
Enc! 7.2 ) Loy ESPpEL

: the Baltimore County Code (1978, 198! Cum. Supp.), and therefore their
Peter Max Ziome rein

Deputy People's Counsel
Rm. 223, Court House

cct Phyllis C. Friedman

Order pamal herein is illegal, arbiirary, and capricious.
Board of Education .

A. Jabloe ll:r-'m:n-. Maryland 21204

J. E. Dyer 495-2188 : . y =

g. E. Gnrburl ﬁééﬁ »..'f;-r:.: ,:-“.-,_..,.ﬁ:.:r-’;hf‘,, J
. G. Hoswel A

e
1 HEKEBY CERTIFY thet on this & - day of June, 1584, a copy of Phyllis Cole Friedman

Paople's Counseél for Baltimore County

Z’I.;q ')-(ﬁ'lf:iu:!ﬁ"ri A A

Peter Max Zimmerman
Deputy People's Counsel
Rm. 223, Court House
Towson, MD 21104

&94-2188

the foregoing Notice of Appeal was served on the Administrative Secretary,

County Board of Appeals, Romm 200, Court House, Towson, D 21204; and

that a cony thereof was mailed to Robert J. Remedka, Esquire, and John B.

contrum, Esquire, BO9 Eastern Blvd., Baltimore, MD 21221,

Z ] (. /Ot Lur S vy oiv

r




@ ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

!llllllﬂﬂ'ﬂdurtﬂlmlll
Toncs, Margland 21204
(301) 4%4-3180

June 26, 1784

Robert J. Romodka, Esq.
John B. Gontrum, Eso.
809 Eastem Blvwd.
Saltimore, Md. 21221
Re: Cose No. R=BI-59=-XA

Gentlemen: Lodge Forest Partership

Motice is hereby given, in occordance with the Rules

of Procedure of the Court of Appeals of Maryland, that an cppeal has
Leen taken to the Circuit Court for Baltimore County from tie decision
of the County Board of Appecls rendered in the cbove matter,

Enclosed is @ copy of the Certificate of Notice.

Very truly yours,

- il .I, ; x%ﬂ;y

June Holmen, Secretary

Encl.
cc: A, Joblon N
J. Dyer
M. Gerber
J. Hoswell
Bd. of Educction

T Lk F Etvt. ot d 24

Feter Max Zimmerman
Deputy People's Counsel
Rm. 223, Court Heuss
Towson, MD 2.204
L94-2 188

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this Eiﬁdij uf_-"r"'.delr-. £ . 1984, & cOpY
of the forezoing Petition for Extension of Time to File Transcript of
Proceedings w~as served on Che Administrative Secretary, County Board of
Appeals, hkoom 200, Court House, Towson, MD 21204; and a copy thereof
vas mailed to Robert J. Romadka, Esguire, and John B. Contrum, Esquire,

809 Eastern Blvd., Baltimore, MD J1171.

WV /Lf '-FT
L g AN

Perer Max 7immerman

@ ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Room 200 €ourt Nouwe
Uoteson, Margland 21204
(301) 494-3180
June 26, 1784

Phyllis C. Friedman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Court House

Towson, Md. 21204
Lodge Forest Parmership

Dear Mrs. Friedman: Re: Case Mo, R=83-55=-XA

In accordonce with Rule E=7 (a) of the Rules of Procedure
of the Court of Appeal: of Maryland, the County Board of Appeals is
required to submit the record of proceedings of the zoning appeal which
you have taken to the Circuit Court for Boltimore County in the obove
matter within thirty days.

The cost of the transcript of the record must be paid by you.
Certified coples 5f ony other documents necessary for the completion
of the record must also be at your expense,

The cotl of the transcript, plus any other documents, must be
paid in time to tronsmit the same to the Circuit Court not later than thirty
days from the dote of any petition you might file in court, in occordance
with Rule 8=7 {a).

Enclosed is o cony of the Certificate of Notice; also inveice
covering the cost of certified copies of necesary documents.

Very truly youn,

WAL W

June Helmen, Secretary

Encle.

IN THE MATTER LY j 18 THE CIRCUIT COURT
THE APPLICATION wr
LODGE FOREST PARTNERSHIT : FOR BALTIMORE Cf JNTY
FOR REZONING FROM

D.i. |6 and D.R. 3.2 i AT LAW

to D.R. 3.5

FOR >rECIAL EXCEPTION FOR I Misc. No. BaMidi
A MOBILE BHOML PARK; AMY

FOR A VARIANCE FRUH EECT IUNS

414.4 and £146.5 OF THE

B.C.Z.R.

NE/S DUNDEE VILLAGCE CIRCLE

785" E. OF EASTERN AVE.,

15t Diatrict

Zoning File Ho. R-B1-39-XA

CRDER

————— e ———

that the time for filing in Court the cranscript of proceedings be

the Board of Appezls is hereby extended until Seplember 24, 1904,

Uipon the foregoing Petition [or Extensicon of Time to File Traascript
of Proceedings, it is hereby ORDERED this day of g 1988,

efore

Baltimore Coumty, Maryland

OLD COURT HOUSE
TOWPON, MARYLAND 21204

PMYLLIS COLE FRIECMAN TEL 404-2100

Pople’s Coummea
FETER WA TIMMERMAMN
Duguty Porple’s Commal
June 26, 984

Robert J. Romadka, Esquire
John B, Gontrum, Esquire
B09 Eastern Blvd.
Baltimore, MD 21221

h

6 ad 92 ur 1l

WERTERFT

'I-§Jn‘:l"l-“ 30 CHY08 ALNIOD

RE: Ledge Forest Partnership, Pet
?aning Case No. R-83-59-XA
Ckt. Ct. Misc. NoO. BaM211

-
-

Gent lemen
Enclossd please find:

i. Petition for Extension of Time to File T anscript of
Proceedings -

2. Proposed Order for Extension of Time.
3. Petition for Limitation of Record.
3. Proposed Order for Limitation ol Record.

ue would be willing to cooperate in having the appeal heard as
exprditiously as possible. In this connectlion, we request that you
agree to our Petition for Limitation of Record. 1If this is not 1in
dispute, we are hopeful Chat we can obtain the transcript of the
final day of heariag promptly.

If you have any questions, pleass co not hesitate to call me.

Yery truly yours,

r-i____.-- . jl'l..-r' g

e AL d S L
Peter Max Zimserman

Do puty Fpnplt'i Counse l

Enclosurés

PMT :8h

IN% THE MATIER OF - [ THE CIRCUIT COURT
THE APPLICATION OF

LODGE FOREST PARTNERSHIP y FOR BALTIMORE COJUNTY
FOR REZOSING FROM

D.E. |6 and D.R. 5.5 z AT LAW

to D.R. 3.5

FOR SPECIAL EXCEFTION FOR : Mise. No. BaM221

A MOBILE MOME PARE; ANRND

FOR A VARIANCE FROM SECTIONS

b14.6 and 414.5 OF THE

B.C.L.R.
NE/S DUNDEE ViIL
B i

ILL
TES" E. OF EASTERN

AGE CIRCLE
X AVE..,

Zoning File No. R-8J-20=KA

PETITION FOR LIMITATION OF RECORD

People's Counsel for Jaltimore County, Aopellant herein, requests

leave te lirit the record as follows:

I, The appeal involves a limited gquestion of jurisdiction con-
cerning an amended plan or documentation in connection with this roning
reclassification.

2. To determine the merits of the appeal, it is not necesiary for
the Court to read the transciipt of the first four days o hearing because
these concerned the originsl plan and would unnecessarily confuse and add
ta ~xpense on appesl.

3. It is necessary and appropriate for this appeal that the
Court review simply the transcript of proceedings for May 29, 1984,
upon the amended plan, together with the pertinent documentation otherwise
on file at the County Board of Appeals.

4. Moreover, by so appropr ately limiting the reco:d on appeal,
the Court Reporter will be able to prepare the transcript far more
promptly, 5o that the record will be transmicted as expeditiously as

sossible. In the absence of such limitationm, it will surely take

nilusty days to obtain the record,

IN THE MATTER OF : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
THE APPLICATION OF
LODGE FOREST PARTMERSHIP
FOR HE NG FROM

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

i

D.R. 16 and D.}%. 5.5 r AT LAW
to D.R. 3.5
FOR SPECIAL EXCEFTION FOR H Misc. No. B4M22:

A MORILE HOME FARK ; AND
FOR A VARIANCE FROM SECTIONS
L414.6 and &414.5 OF TRE

B.C.Z.R.
NE/S DUNDEE ViILLAGE CIRCLE
785" E. OF EASTERN AVE., $

15¢th District

Zoning File No. R-83-55-XA

PETITION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

People's Counsel for Baltimore County, Appellant here in, peticions
ehis Court, pursuant to Maryland Rule B7(b), for an extension of time
within which to file the transcript of proceedings before tae Baltimore
County Board of Appeals and in support of this Petirion states:

Carol Ann Beresh, Court Reporter for the County Board of Appea..
at the rime of the first four days of hearing before said Board in the
above-entitled case, becavse of experience and the length of the
voluminous transcript, will need an additional sixty-day extension of
cime to prepare the transeript of proceedings.

WHEREFORE, Appellant prays this Honorable Court to extend the time
for filing the trarscript of proceedings until September 24, 1984,

uinety days after the Perition on Appeal was filed.

s _ -
iy T _,-"?,.-" e

gy tte = e TACHE A

Phyllis Cole Friedman
P¢ople’s Counsel for Baltimore County

5. It is in the interest of justice that the record be so limited

and transmitted to the Court in such reasonable fashion.

?..u o Lot

" g -

¢ |r:'|':'_ - I' 1

Phyldis Cole Friedman
People's Counsel for Baltimorc County

=

/

3.0 .
Bl Ma Lo,

Peter Max Zimerman
Deputy People's Counsel
Em. 223, Court House
Towson, MD 2 1204
494-2188

~ A
1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this _-» day uf!_ g ¢, 1984, & copy of

the foregoing Petition for Limitatiom of ﬂ.ll'.‘ﬂ"l'd. was served on the Admin-
istrative Secretary, Couaty Joard of Appeals, Room 200, Court House ,
Towson, MD 21204; and a copy thereof was =ailed to Robert J. Romadka,

Esquire, and John B. Gontrum, Esquire, B09 Eastern Blvd., Baltimore, MD

21221.
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1N THE MATTER OF ! [N THE CIRCUIT COURT
IEEG;P:E;E;;IE:E?LEHSHIP ] FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
D.R. 16 and D.R. 5.5 : AT Law
;Eﬂuéﬁéfihi;EICEFTIﬂﬁ FOR : Hisc. No. BAMIZZ

A MOBTLE HOME PARK:; AND

FOR A VARIANCE FROM SECTIONS
L14.6 and 414.5 OF THE
B.C.Z.R.

NE/S DUNDEE VILLAGE CIRCLE
785" E. OF EASTERN AVE.,

15th District

Zoniag File No. R-83-59-XA

ORDER
fpon the foregoing Petition for Limitation of Record, it is
i dayv of 1984 . by the Circuit Court for Baltimore

this ay o y 13E=, B

" T & 1w . -_-_'i.l.
County, ORDERED, that leave be prarted to include oaly the transcrip

lude th T
of May 29, |584 in the record in the above case, =nd to exclude the Lrans
f May 25, | . .
cript of earlier hearing days.
TUDGE

ﬁ“"ﬂ].ﬁa BALTIMORE COUNTY

cense | OFFICE OF PLANAING AND ZONING

=

\'F'E/ TOWSON M aRYLAND 21204

494-321
NORMAN E. GERDER
DRECTON,

September 5, 1984

Mr. William T. Hackett, Chairman
County Board of Appea’-
Baltimore Coun.y, Maryland 21204

RE: Zoning Reclassification CR-B3-53-XA

Lodge Forest Partnership/
Biscayne Bay Village

Dear Mr. Hackett:

At a speclal meeting on August 30, 1984, the Planning Board voled 1o
recommen’ that the petitioner's requezt be granted fcr a portion of the
property shown on the amended plan. The Board adopted tha findings of the
Dl rector of the OFfice of Planning and Zoning; |.e., that the current cevelop-
ment proposal does not meet the criteria set forth by the new State legislation
governing "Critical Areas" (Section B-1813 of Chapter 79k, Laws of 1984).

Th.re 15, however, one portion of the property that has been recommended for
approval and identified as "Phase 1" on the attached plan.

in addition to the aforem:ntioned plan, a copy of the Director’'s state-
ment of findings has been enclosed. This b-page report sets forth the
detailed recommendation of the Director and the Planning Board.

The Planning staff offers whatever additional assistance you may require
in your consideration of this amended request.

Sincerely,

Hurn%n E. l.‘ierEer, L'h: rector

0ffice of Planning and Zoning

Fa
REG/JGH/sT -3
g’_‘-u.-.
encl. .
on
cc: Rober: J. Romadks, Esq. and
John B. Gontrum, Esg. 0
B0% Eastarn Boulevard i
Baltimore, Maryland 21221 "
fhﬂ
Phwllis Cole Friedman, Esq.

People's Coursel

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL FOR - IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
BALTIMORE COUNT,
: FOR BALTIMORE COURLY
Plain iff/Appellant
: AT LAMW
Y.
? Hisc. FB4-H-211

LODGE FOREST PARTHNERGHIF,

De fendant fAppellee

- - - - - m
H n " - &

STIPULATION TO CONSERT DECREE

The parties both agiee that protracted litigation on the
issues raised in this appeal would not be productive. Therefore,
Defendant /Appelles, Lodge Forest Partnership, agrees that this
satter should be remanded to the County Boaru of Ajpeals of Baltimore
County for the purpose of referring the amendrd petition for reclass-
ification ro the Baltimore County Planning Board pursusnt Lo Section

i=58.1{r) of the Baltimore County Code (1978, 1981 Cum. Supp.).

E =  This will remove any jurisdictional question and enable a more

bt s ¥ 5 ;

& @  eypedited resolution of the merits of the case. This satisfies
o, 4 . _ _ : : =
o Plaintiff/Appellant’s concerna, so that this Stipulation to Conse
wE ™~
w= 4 Decree is appropriaie.
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Fobert J. Romadka Phyl1is Cole Frisdman

People's Counsel for Baltimore County

’ . : —
( j ST H == - gfmﬁ“‘i éﬂj»ﬁ.{f;"ﬂ;ﬂa——

Jﬁﬁn 8. Gontrus
809 Eastern Boulevard

Peter Max Zimmerman
Deputy People’s Counsel

Baltimore, MD 21221 Rm. 223, Court House
ERE-B2T74 Towson, MD 21204
Attornevs for Defendants/ &94~-2108

Appellees

STATEMENT OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF PLANKING AND ZOMING

Report te the Planning Board - Biscayna Bay Village
Pecition Mo. CR-B31-59-%¥A - Critical Area Findirgs
The Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission

Legislation Requlrements

STATEMENT OF RFIUIRED PLANNING EOARD ACTION:

T g Board s being asked to forward & recommendation to the

Jaleimo . iy Board of Appeals regarding the rezoning classification request

on Petitlon Mo, CR-B3-59-XA Lodge Forest Partnership, Cycle 111, ltem &,

Amended Plans. The Planning Board is reviewing an amended plan which it has

previously approved. The Bouerd must consider the effect that this dev  lopment

will have on the environmenta! ~uality of the Chesapeake Bay,

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

Biscayne Bay Village is a proposed mobile huse development of approximately

330 residences, to be bullt on about 50 acres. The proposal comprises the

unbuilt portien of the eriginal Dundee Village Apartment complex. The new
development would be bounded by Saltpeter Creek on three sides with the fourth

side being adjpcent to the anartment complex
HISTORY

The und-veloped portion of the site was formerly zoned D.R.16 and was sub-

divided foar over 900 apartment units. |n October, 1983, at the request of the

petitioner, the County Buard of Appeals, with the recommendation of the

Baltimore County Planning Board, rezoned the property to D.R.3.5 and granted

a Special Exception for a mobile home park. On May 2, 1934, the County Review

Group approved the project. The CRG plan contains approximately 100 fewer

dwellings. The County Board of Appea's approved the CRG plan on May 29, 1984,

On June 25, 1984, the People's Counsel appealed the County Board of Appeal's

decision to the Circult Court of Baltimore County, contending that Sectfon 2-58.1

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Room 200 Court Moune

Cotoson, Hs 1204
PEOPLE'S COUNSEL FOR . 1N THE CIRCUIT COURT  urgland 2
BALTIMORE COUNTY, (301)494-3180
i FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Flaintiff/Appellant
ppe : AT LA July 26, 1584
V.
: Hisc. FBA-M-222

LODGCE FOREST PARTNERSHIF,

Defendant fAppellee ] Robert J. Romadka, Esquire

i T, i e Lt 2 John B.Gontrum, Esquire
809 Eastern Boulevard
CONSENT DECREE Baltimore, MD 21221
Re: Case Ko, R-83-5G.X#

Upon consideration of the Stipulation to Consent Decree Lodge Forest Partnership

filed in the above case, it is, this JO = day of ', | '
. Dear Sira:
1984, by the Circuit Court for Baltimore ounty, ORDERED, that
Enclosed herewith 1s a copy of the Order passed today

this case be and hereby is, remanded to the Ceounty Board of Arpeals

by the County Board of Appeals ir the above entitled -ase.
of Baltimore County so that the asended petition for reclassification

Very truly your:s,
may be p-ocessed snd referred to the Balticore County Flanning Board

and further reviewed according to the procedure set forth in Sectien

flilli ____r o ";_F f
e dd. e i RS LT
Ed.th T. Elsenhart

Atministrative Secretary
Lo

2-58. 1(m) of the Baltimore County Code (1978, 1981 Cum. Supp.).

Encl.

€c: FPhyllis Cole Friedman
Board of Education
Arnold Jablon
James E. Dyer
Norman F. Gerber
James G, Hoawell

*the development has been designed so 33 to protect those identified

hahitats whose loss would substantially diminish the contlnued
of the Baltimore County Code required that the amended plan be transmitted to

ablility of the populations of the affected species to sustaln
the Planning Board for Its recommendation before the County Board of Appeals

themselves.

could consider the current request. On July 26, 19B4, with the consent of the

This sectlon governs al! subdivisions that had not appllied for a record
petitioner's attorneys and the People's Counsel, the Circuit Court remanded the

plat as of June 1, 1984,

Biscayne Bay Village Is such a project and, thus,
Zonlng case to the County Board of Appeals.

On Julv 26, 1984, in cpen hearing, is subject to the reguirements outlined.
the County Board of Appeals forwarded the amended plan for appropriate action.

FINDING
CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREAS COMMISSION LEGISLATION

The Director of the 0ffice of Planning end Zoning finds :hat the develop-
On June 1, 1984, the Chesapeske Bay Critical Areas Commission Leglislation

ment, as currently proposed, does not meet the criteria set forth by the new
was enacted.The Clesapeake cay Critical Areas Commission Legislation designates a

State legislation (Section B-1813). The development falls to minimize elther
“"eritical area" of land around the Chesapeake Bay and its tidal tributaries

polnt or non-point ~ater pollution. There will be dramatic Increases in
that measures, with a few exceptions, 1,000 feet from the shoreline or the

sediment, phosphorus, nitrogen and biological oxygen demand. Significant
landward edge of State wetlands. The law also estabiishes a Critical Areas

Increases in toxic heavy metals Including lead and zinc will also occur. This
Commission charged with overseeing development In this area. This is to be done

failure is particularly significant in light of the sensitive environmental
principally by defining c~iteria and guidelines for locally developed and

characteristics of Saltpeter Creek,
implemented land uze programs that will direct growth so that it minimizes

The Director further finds that the ;roject will disrupt the habitats that
“dverse Impacty on water guallity and also conserves fish, wildlife, and plant

habitats.

wilclife and fish depend upon for breeding, feeding, protection, or migrational
This process, culminating in an &pproved local protection program,

purposes, such that certain species will not be able to sustain viable
will Lake at least four years to complete from June 1, 1984, the date of the

sopulations In the area. The development will substantially diminish the
law's enactment. During this time, certain interim protectio) messures are

site's plant habitats, which include wetlands, forests, submerged aquatic
required of local governments and they are containid in Section B-1B11. This

vegetation, and an "old field comr.unity",
seCtion requires that in crder Tor any subdivision plat, zoning amendment,
In addition to the adverse Impacts created by construction, approximately
varlance, or speclal exception In the critical planning area to be approved,
650 to 1,000 new peoplu within this envirormentally sensitive area will
the appropriate County approving ag=ncy must specifically fird that:

continually threaten the envircnmental quality.
sthe proposed develogment will minimize sdverse [mpacts on water
The Planni g Dircctor flids that an area {as shown on the accompanying
uallty that resolt from point or nonpoint pollution; and
qua’ Y < map) sb ..d be restricted from development. This is the area needed to be
“the applicant has ‘dentified fish, wildlife, and plant habitat set aside In order to protect the environmen. and still
which may be adversely affected by the proposed devalopment: and

allow reasonable
deve lopment ,

This includes a setback of a minimum of 300 feet from the edge
P T U X | N W - ek M i s - i . i sl N R i i R R A
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| Saltimore County, Maryland
1 f ) : County Board of Appeals of Baltimore Count PEOPLE'S COUNSEL
. . . et o-thirds of the identifled 5/21/84 - Notified of hearing 1o accept new plan set for TUESDAY, MAY 29, 784 .at %130 a.mp/ EI PP ¢ ML SRS, COUNT HOUSE
of the share and/or wet land , |:I-1 us Approximatialy U« . i [ g ! 1 Eﬂﬂm ﬂlﬂ!t 'ﬂﬂll‘ {Hﬂﬂriﬂg Eoom "EIE} TOWSON, MARYLAND 271304
. L : , Robert 1. Romadka, Esq. A L wox » :
inld field"® community. Informal discussions have Laken place between the John B. Gontrum, E"HSI. f } / - ¥ eyt ﬂuhun,,_llrghnh 21204 r sl
. . - q Ll B s Phyllis C. Friedman ST [ ' { ' A (301)494-2180
Director ind staff of the 0ffice of Planning and Zoning with representatives z ' 4 ] J 984 FYEVRANE ULE TR PETER MAX ZTIMMERMAN
r f
; o cultakl | ) i September 13, 198 Peeple’s Cowsrel Diepury Peeple’s Crameel
of the developer and it has been agreed that there |5 an area which is sultaole | '
S o B :_—_—_-__—__;I—- . Cctober 3, 1984
for development. This area is shown on the accompanying map as Phase 1. This NMOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT
. 9/6/84 - Above notified of hearing on REVISED PLAT-asrfTT INESDAY, OCTOBER 3, 1985 at 10 a.m.
area contains approximately 106 moblle homes. It regquires no change on the y : ‘ {1 Lt ;-’:I
il \ ﬁ 9 TES F The Homorable
n the County Review Grou The developer will be able to e - DD PLISTICINENIER T WL S Ie S Tes WI.{HGUT QO SR aurTice | William R. Evans, Acting Chalirman
pian as presented to the LOunty REVICH s s — REASOMS, REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING ANMD IM c::-m;ar n.r:..“j aof .i;'uﬁ'r h— 2 <
i STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(h). ABSOLUTELY MO POSTPOME- j - e
oed to develon Phase 1. Phase 2 can also be built wichout harm to the 2 ’ i - , p 1: v g A L & at 9:30 a.m. i pPyet Room 200, Court House
proceed LD OEveE op S HJ’I}IE“ Above notified ol I‘bf."...lflr'lﬂ 1 o I_Epl W Pj'lt F]J.d]"l et for TUESDA Iy o EFT. & ¥ 1985 ai 30 a.m MTE Il"l'IIILL BE G‘MHTED WITHIN FiF]EEH {|5} D.IEHT} C‘LF .:ILH.EDLI'L‘ED Hta!“' PokaerT. I;‘d]r, YA 21504
envlronment. However, the road and lot arrangement will need to be rearranged ING DATE IN ACCORDAMNCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL F59-7%
- RE: Lodge Forest Partnership,
This fiﬁf!l""'.-. ',-\,'.i 1] meErmit ...hE' -;‘!i:"-,-rlg-ﬁn'." IS pr O & with a r':'..l'.'-.“n':lbsr I-.”.I'.'JFL[ PI""["[L‘H—H'!‘ - ::!'.n:".r|!r,d:..- [
' CASE NOLR-83-53-XA LODGE FOREST PARTNERSHIP Bo. RB3-50-%A
i rranl sad b : nning B« g providing needed
that has been previously recognized by the Planning Board as provi : =
‘ NW/S OF DUNDEE VILLAGE CIRCLE o
housing while at the sars time protecting the Critical Area of the Chesapeaks 785' E. OF EASTERN AVENUE T LRI v
: i el ' L We are in recelpt of the proposed "Oplnion” prepared by Petitioner
s carndmants to this nlan will require additional review by the | 5th DISTRICT P prog ! Preg Y
Bay. Subsenuent amendments to Lhis piaf i reg . deh in the above case, and it is unacreptable. At the conclusion of the hearing
lanning Board and County Revisww Group RE: AMENDED PLAN on September 25, 1984, the Board instructed that an Order be preparsd
Planning Board : comiza N e T el accurately to reflect the result. There was no evidentiary hearing upon
which findings of f{act or detailed conclusions of law might be drawn,
g KOAT | OF ASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY. SEPTEMBER 25, 1988 at 3130 a.m,
COMMERDA 1M pliilh Lid =L L e e e ) e _
RECOMME o In our view, [urthemore, sane of the statements in the pro-
. . ts th he cc: Robert .. Romadka, Esquire Coursel for Petitioner posad Oplnion are wrong. To facilitate a proper resolution of this
The Director of the O0ffice of Planning and Ioning recommends that Lhe proceeding, and in the hope of avoiding another appeal, T have drafted
. ks iy 4 | 1 K " m P . - _— [ 3
. . e e b* A John M. Gontrum, Esquire " " the enclosed Order, which I am circulating to the Petitionsr at th: same
Baltimore County Planning Board ratify his Tinding and fOorwara same 4 . £ ime
: ; Phyllis Cole Friedman People's Coursel
['--ul‘[i.‘".l'l."r_" |:-"'.|!'|'..'_|' H-""I:'f of .I'-'.-.-'_'..-_\-,';||r‘I That is=: the Board = F r.:,:-q.nl'. l_-.'!‘ll'.-_.i]l!! L':l'- 1 :"I 5 IF‘.'"F_II" it!-}u 4:'.._.::.5‘
. o o -~
cont inue to grant ha reroning and gpacia: exre ot i » as shown on the "r"-":"'-'"lq:"-'.""ir"ﬁ Board of Education ".F,..- -'F- / 4 /
wlgld Tl | o T - 3 | ltin 2 il -
. . b dism Arnold Ja*lon “f (A Lo
map for Phase 1. The Planning Board takes note of the need ‘o move ahead due Peter Max 2 immerman
' James E. Dver Deputy Poople's Counsed
the 45 day limit imposed by Lhe Baltimore County Code. We recognize that y |
. , - ; i rRE Norman E. Gerber i’ enclosure
sub-equent changes may result in the nesd Far Further Planning Boar ARG Hi e g . 1 = =
Jame s G. Hoswell ¢y cc: Rotert J. Romiudka, Escuire
ey |,
e, L pMz:sh
e 7
W .
'—'-m ::__'l
r o
&
Efdith T. Eisenhart, Adm. Secretary é
=k

€ ounty Boarb of Appenls o Baltimore County
Boom 200 @ surt Mouwe

Comson, ,_m.u rpland 21204
(J01)494.3180

October 9, |95y

Hobert J. Romadka, Esquire and
John B. Gontrum, Esquire

209 Eastern Blvd.

Saltimore, Md. 21221

Re: Case No. CR-93-59-XA
Lodge Forest Partnership

Dear Sirs:
Enclosed herewith is a copy of the Order passed today by the

County Soard of Appeals in the above entitled case,

Very truly yours,

- fq' 7
Al T et
Edith T. Eisenhart, Adm. Secretary

Encl.

cci Phyl'ls C. Friedman
Board of Education
Arnold Jabjon
James E. Dyer
MNorman E. Gerber
James G. Hoswell
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€ €
PETITION FOR ZONING RE-CLASSIFICATION
SPECIAL EXCEPTION ANDJOR VARIANCE

TO THE COUMTY BOARD 0F APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

The undersigned. legal owneris) of the ﬁtparl}' siluate in Baitimore County and which s
described in the description and plat attached to and made a m hereof, hereby pelition (1)

L

that the roning status of the herein described property be re-classi pursuant to the Zoning Law ®
iy
of Batimore County, from an D.B.16 &£.D_R.3.5 _ zone to an _ D.R. 3.5 _______ \
zone, for the reasons given in the attached statement; and (2) for a Special Exception, under the .
said Zoning Law and Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, lo use the herein described property,
MOBILE HOME PARK i
O i L L e A e e e g e s S e o -
Item Fa. L} = Cycla III
m.nl_r.'nI for the reasons given in the attached slalementi, a wr_nr'u.nu from the following sectisns of K:i;::ﬂmilmt':ﬁs;mmtﬁmmtim.
the Zu.'ng Law and Zoning Regulations of Baltimore ounty; BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE and Variance Petitions
ired iva (75) f thack i
: o - 2 eet L+
ql‘fl Eﬂiﬁg:ﬁﬁ fﬁ: r:ﬂ- EE:TEE;W: ;f éifieenetlgf feet COUMTY EPTICT BLLK. revised to reflect tre total parking required and provided for the entirs dovelopment.
e : ’ : 1114, "":_':‘;ﬁ'f;‘ 1% |Robert J. Romadka, Emquire * In addition, aince .36 acres has been transferred from the open space in Section Le
[R= 2 2 L r i 2 - i 1
114.5 to roduce srace between trailers for the required fmdfm B. Contrum, Esquire ﬁzﬂﬁg’?’"?ﬁfnﬂ%ﬁt&nﬁ: u-l]'..::l:lgu all of the oaleculationa for this
twenty-five (25) feet to fifteen (15) feet ki Eagtern Boulevard . houl T : 4
N . -_E‘ ; w2 e len B, Comescdar i Baltimore, Maryland 21221 .' If the petition is granted a revised development plan for Section L must be
- pas —- submitted. In keeping with thim aud because the Yimitam of the traller park would
S Feiied o HE: Item No. i le III Tunde ahonl
| ;. Petitioner - = - now bacome the tract boundary for Village, it 2 be reflected on revissd
[ T En]n:ﬁ:n;tf::’ Je E‘“;“ apti site plann that all existing apartments are located at least 35 feet {rom thisz
' — e o 5] L EP“ ari
= » L W and Variance Petitions ' boundary line. If this im not the cace a variance will be reqairved.
e 2 e Gentlemen: In order to determine whether the proposed development will be affected by
J = .=y ovpartment of the residential transition requirementa (Bill !"I?h-ﬂ}% all dwellings within 300
Property is o be posted and advertised as prescribed by The Baltimore County Code. Taatfix Tnginsering feet and all vacant lots of two mcres or less within 250 feet of the mub ect property
oab) P state Weads commiswicn Bof A ﬁl!’uﬁlzlml:ming h:ihnm :::"i’ filet with “‘fﬂﬁ""‘"- suct be indicated on the revised esite plans. This pertains to the properties
| or we, agree lo pay expenses of above Re-classlucation, Special Exception and/or Varia: ce, S mlillifpmimtlm ) ihﬂlﬂ-n!] I}thi-n pril = October 'A? abutting the proposed trailer park tr the north along Marshy FPoint Road and ‘o the
po=tng elc, upon fing of this petition, and further agree to and are 1o be bound by the o Figw Pruvantaon eycle (Cycle 1I1), It has been reviewed by the noning east. If the tranaition area covers part of tha subject property, this alter
- . K office as to form and content and has also been revi . s ’* AR,
regul.tions and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Balt.more B ' ot gy e e e : revieved by the Zoning the final layout of the proposed park.
County IPAlXh Terpirasies Flans Advi Comai . L encloged commentas feam the
e \ - . Committee are intended to provide
. : | Frojest Flahnis you and the Board of ‘IFPHJ.-. with an - L 1
Contract Purchaser Legal Owneris) - N ) " insight as to possible conflicts or problems that could arise from AL The hup ‘ol i Iting, iy comantt fies. . JAck: Nivel ey, Oareeiy
| E i Pl b iy DeparsfeERt Hqulm ml“'lriﬂltim ar 'lm th’t Be th. H—Imliﬂﬂh wares ﬂﬂt l"fﬂllhlﬂ- Hﬂ'ﬂ'l"i"&l'. I !p:kﬂ tﬂ h.!.ﬂp andag h-l!l '“m ﬂ"hl.t E.l].
o ceeieeeeo. Beary J. Enott £ PN SR e s &8 part of 1hé Tequest. They sre ot ietoag W be Mpsciisd: | applicable subdivis‘on resulations will have to be satisfied. In kenping with
Pape s Fesy Komed il e i ol . & B Adaiaies Friatences of the zoning action ated R this it appears that the record plat, reflecting the revision to Seetion L, may
“ . N ol V’ Is T SRt . have to be re-=recordsd as well as maintaining other requirewments, 1 suggest that
e PR 1 gt B I Py ¥ e B ) : Industrsal . =
S i et e . £ Pt 7 I iMunrial r:r ::d?# w H"-ﬂ'&:hd that the petition forms, descriptions, you contact him at L9L=-3335 in order to assertair more detailed ccmments
for Lodge Forest Partnership ° ; briefs, or gite plans be amen'ed so as to reflect better In + ' ored
e S e b e i comlinice it tha roning regsiations s commenting agencies stand- s s ey ey AT s M e Sl iy moamioe S
Aliwe it ) . : ,fﬂ your own jm:g.u:;;; Ttmﬂulm Yo review these cotments, -eke Health Department, I will await your vesponse to these, and the directicn in which
ok MT(2e ) L = asaniinsite ko Ehie oot : accuracy and submit the necossary you wish to proceed with the pstition. In reviewing the petition forms, it appears
i pore e SR SRR S Signature R i - [ 2 office before May 31. In the event that any requested that Henry J. Knott signed the forme for Lodge Forest Partnership. However, all
City and Stats graty ! - amendments arw not received prior to this date, the ]
3 [ER0 slveitiden. ae: ot 1y tia‘d N petition will be material that has been distiibuted thus far indicates Mr, Enott as the lesml owner.
Atterney for Petitianer: - 'ylﬂ-' % ginally submi ; If he is in fact, not the legal owner, plezse advioe me, and T will have this
- _p'l-'_ I i i
Pobert J. Romadka/dohs. ™. GOBRTUM . . ... 5 EE g 788 fmt. ted an the north side of Dundee Village Circle siruiinktely reflacted on all future sorrespondence
(Type or Priet Name) -~ __- ? AR R . @ o uuh,ju:: 1:‘::;::1;!. Eﬂ:m lvmh;.ﬁén the 15th Election Mstrict, the In view of the fact that this ia a complex development and othsr changes may
e - s gD K] was proposed %o be e um *T“‘*n “! ’-";f is Tﬂ';mﬂr vacant and be required at some stage in any future review process, I stronply suggest that this
et P an e - sk City and St ko e AN TR which exints to the west. To opment of Dundee Village, be noted at the public hearirg. I feel that it would be in your client's best
2 . & 538 e E Roag are dwellings, while iR gy e B i BT interest to request that if any order is writtem, granting this petition, that it
809 Eastern Boulevard == Nyme address and phone number of legal owner, con- . 5 SR : ' W8 PRCENEY SEINSE. S0 W anay, allow you some flexibility in makine changes to the final site plan.
B " wract purchaser or representative to be contacted = e T
Address = 3 = e This combination hearing is necessitated as a result of your olient's Prior to making the revisions requested above, I mggest that your engineer
Baltimore, MD 21221 R Zw 5 T propogal to develop the property ss a treller park and to allow the
e e e “amemammns oo R am TRV + ail to be 1 arrange a meeting with me in order to diecuss this development and other charnpes
City and State Name - LeAs el ocated closer to the boundary and in relation to each that be necessary. You may contact me at L9l=-3391
E = 11 other than allowed. The proponed traller park enco the majority it " +] 3 -
Attorney’s Te'ephone Noo: L P ruE _I-: of what was approved ms Section L of undee Village, In reviewing the Vary &
Adidress Phone No. el - ] Bite plan, the approved development plan and throush conversation with Izr__ﬂl"m. =
B i your engineer, it appears that this part of the proposed development b dﬁmrﬁlﬂ
I =R ® 5 i haa bean divided into three mections of which only a part (Sectien L-A-1
) NICHOLAS B, COMMCDAHI, Chai
A . fig has been developed with apartment Th 1 = b et
- =i F e e overall ealculationa should be NBC:bhac Zoning Flans Advisory Committee
E & = _ Enclogures
i ﬁ - . cc:  John Hﬂ'.‘hﬂ'dﬂ'r. ATundel nl:lﬂ-i-. 110 Went Hﬂnq mtmﬂl‘j M. 21204
sz - -h,_-!... 4-1-!1-_.5;--—1_._-—_--“—.--.-..‘_"'_ e e e e et __'“-_'_ ®
F ' BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLANL
o on Eo— Maryland Department of Transportation Laweil K_ Bridwet
o B Zon Tyele III (A - wrtobe ' Sacreta y
(* TJ:%’" %{A#;L#GHE COUNTY Froperty Duﬂan-?;n::y J.thﬁﬁ: E A State Mighway Aamiistration K. 5. CaRtrider INTAR-OPFIE LORNLaraMIEeE
\ B TR i aaIC WORKS Page 2 [Fh— I| NICK COMMODARI, Chairman
Nl B MARYLAND 21204 April 6, 1382 Zoning Advisory Committee !
% | 10. %oning Office .. [ale.._.... April B%
A i | rroM_. Environmental Planning Section, OPZ 220G DErART
The Petitione: wmust provide Becessary dralnage faclilities (Temporacy or ey TR st
- permanent) to prevent cresting any nuisances or damages to adjacent roperties, ——
ok Hii;:l.u T*lg‘d“t-* Cha. efpecially by the concentration of surface watars, Oorrection cf lnipr 1:1-.}!11:' 3 March 19, 1982 SUBJECT.. Galway Bay Enviroomental Impact Statement
Board MLFF“ which may result, dus to improper grading or improper installatlo of drainage - '
Towson, Maryland 21204 facilities, would be the full responsibility of the Petitioncr. This statement does not meet the requirerents of an environ-
tal impact statement (as required by Apr.ndix F, See. 2-58.1(1) (1
in aceordance with the draina 1 the Poti i men
Be: Item #4 Zoning Cycle IIT (April-Gctober 1983) the total actual cost of drainage f:r:ﬁl.:f:; rﬂtruirudt:.ﬂm::r:; :;:p:::mm :m Mr. William Hackett, Chalrman Re: BE~Classification Petitions '—'—LM 2L- Saltinore County Xohing Regulaticns Laggradhgilnn i
Property Owner: Hency J. Knott run-of f through the property to be developsd to s =i g Board of Appeals Cycle III - 1982 comprehensive study which accurately discloses the environmental
R/ES “undee Village Cir. 785° 5. of Eastern Ave. NSNS OUEERLL, County Office Buildin Hﬂlt-h'tﬂ of March 16, 1982 conseguences or enhancement of the proposed action. It does not ade-
Existing Zoning: DR 16 & OR 5.5 er d ¥ £ ITEM: #6 : = quately discuss the impact of the proposed development to existi
Proposed Zoning: DR 3.5 & . mhmm E:‘_‘:‘L ':i’ﬁ' requires a drainage reservation or easement of sufficient Towsen, Maryland 21204 : Beicass "t conditions. Comparisons to other preoposed and approved plans for
Aeana: 62 358 AL ot oo ot :r i::l.-in 2f 3 l00-year design storm. However, a minimum Property LE ary J. . this site are alternatives, not existing conditions. There are many
District: 15th ) madodhioi Attencion: Mr, N, Commodari Kchﬂ::inn: NE/S - ' propertiss in the county whifh are recorded and not developed.
Dear Mr. hacketts Partions of this property are below elevation 10 (Raltimore County Datum), 'Fil'.llge Circle E:S' 5'1;5} | For a comprehensive outline of points to consider when pre-
- Eastern Avenue oute 4 h 1 rofer to ideline
i The hﬁwm comments are furnished in regard to the plat submittsd +o thiz office mm?:uﬁiﬁﬂmh;izzum:mcm rn:n::ti:giﬁﬂrmtﬁ. ?11:--:::««1_{\l :“hu g e L: & Ex:’ I':;n,g Zoning: D.R. 16 & z:;-ngri;nfsiséh: mgﬂmﬁtﬂ?;nﬁf:gt:nﬂ Urban Dtu;:lggl:: {entitled:
OF review by the Zoning Advisory Committes in connection with the sublect item. 'April-Octobs " Crole 111 - ' Be I : Interim Guide for Environmental Assessment, HUD field office edition
: A o R = - L.al} Proposed Zoning: D.R. 3.5 1978). The EIS should Include at-a-minimum infermation and technical
: Vary truly yours vl Special EﬂﬂiPtiﬂ'ﬂ for mobile data on the following relevant environmental components:
ol ' - home par
Subdivision and resubdivision of property within Bsltimore County is subject o Pr L, T Acres: 62,358 1. Geol
- " 5 e i - - m
to Baltimore County Subdivision Pegulations, ; .-ff/"‘r })/f"fﬁt ; "'_""_F_ﬂ - - - . E District: 15th 2. Soils
e = « MOFTOMN, P.E., Chief 2 x 3. Special Land Features (wetlands, coastal zone, shoreline)
praperty 4 portion of the overall property depicted on "Record Plat - Bureau of Public Servicas Hackett : 4. Water
Sectior Pour [ indes Village®, recorded E.H.K., Jr. 317, Polis 64, BN AN T Doy M, ’ 5. Biota
Coun ; 6. Climate and Air
Baltimore B The existing entrances from Eastern Averue are acceptable, ;
ty highway and utility improvemsnts are not directiy involved. cc:  Jack Wimhlsy however, the proposed 427 lots added to the existing 981 units could ;' E::*.r i
The Developer proposes to extend private . Catherine Warfield conjest the highway. The subject section of Eastern Avenue aside i 9. Safet
sewerage within this site from the mﬁn: roads, ;t:mtrﬂﬁniul;.:r from the tnd?at- Dundee Village frontage consists of two narrow F 10. le-iglugiuul well-being
constructed in conjunction with the development of axigting sections of Dundes Z~NW Koy Sheet lanes with no shoulders, Considerable highway iwprovements will 11. Sense of Community (homogeneity, diversity, and
Village. 17-1% NE 44-46 Pos, Sheets be required to accomodate the increase in traffic, ! community s*tability)
7 or - E : ;li'r: Topo - ; 12, F:jmhnlnrgiilﬂ well-being
Dove lopment thisa proparty through stripping, grad and stabilization 14 x Maps : Ve ¥ kruly you.ss, 13, Visual quality
ot the xt;-rtr Ltqpr::j::t i gy rm.f“m private ::3 public holdings downstress .I é’l - L.,. R 14, Historic and Cultural Resources
. ¥ ore, necessary for all grading, including (- ries 2
the stripping of tep soil. ' e 5 . Bureau of El:iginul:in; In particular, exiating conditions and c“8 should be dis-
Access Permics cussed relative to the adjacent : g; of peop n Dundee Village,
Crainage studiss, storm water management drawings and sediment control drawings the plans of the Dundee-Saltpeter Creek Natural Environmental Area,
"':” be necessary to be reviewod and approved prior to the racording of arg Tecord other adjacent property owners and users of adjacent state wakers;
PIAt or the issuance cf any grading or building permits. CL: JMsmaw By: John Meyers an? secondary impacts of this development on the quality of life of
' the existing community residents.
- ] cc: Mr. J, Wimbley Although engineering design descriptions appear adequate to
a M, G. Wittmen describe the proposed action, natural resource data is rot adeguate

to permit a ~areful assessment of environmental impact of this action.

My telsphone number s IC1) 659-1350

Teletypawriter for impaired Hadring of Soeech
3837555 Baltimore Matro — SA804%1 [ C Metrp — 1-800-482-5082 Simiewics Toll Free

PO Bax T1T | TOT North Catenrt St., Baitimors, Marytand 21203 - 0117




NICK COMMODARI, Chalrman April 16, 1982

Page 2

We must insist that the applicant employ a professional who has com-
petence (as ruguired by the zoning code) in evaluating community
impacts and gquantifying natural resource trade-coffs which will occur
as a result of the proposed action.

The following comments are directed at the only statement of
impact found on Page 18 of the report.

Without considering a no-build alternative, it is impossihle
to assess the future or present impacts of this proposed prugecf.

The EIf contains no quantitative evidence that impacts from
the proposed development will "clean up the environment.”

Thae use of poor conservation practicer by past landowners is
irrelevant to this project, particularly since the EIS offers no
evidence that these conditions still exist and are attributable to
this piece of land. This irrelevant point does not warrant one-th.rd
cf the applicants' impact conclusions.

The EIS does not identify the s urce of the so-callea "attrac-
tive nuisances”™ and offers no evidence to suggest that these five
problems exist on this site. Jnattended vacant land in the State of
Maryland is not an attractive nuisance.

Current evidence from the professional staff of the Urban
Wildlife Research Center and the Maryland Save-Our-Streams program
suggests that the stated conclusions about displacement of desirable
wildlife and changes in runocff are unfounded.

No alternatives to the proposed action to reduce or eliminate
impacts are presented as required in Item #4 of the EIS definition of

the Zoning C'ode. Environmental impacts and costs of these alterna-
tives should be discussed,

Long=-term environmental effects cf the g.oposed action are
not stated as requlred in Item #5 of the EIS lefinition of the ZToning
Code.

Any irreversible or irretrievable commitment o. rescurces
that might result from the proposed action or curtail the beneficial
use of the existing environment is not stated as reguired in Item #6
of the EIS definition of the Zoning Code.

In conclusion, this EIS is inadequate based on the various
comments specified herein.

¥

. A

( .f%!ifrlfr ﬁ E;foi!raldrrtaf
PJS:vh ¢ Hea

cy: Norman E. Gerber "nvironmental Planning Sec.
Robert W. Marriott, Jr.
Herbhert P. Bangs
Jim Hoswell

4 - | FIRE DEPARTMEMNT
"‘5 ¥/ TONWSON MARYLAND 21204
L, 825-7120

Pall H REMNCHE April &, 982
CHEF

/{ﬁ,lm}“l BALTIMORE COUNTY

Nr. William Hammand rc: Willlam Hackett

Taning Conmi ssioner Chairman of Board ol Appeals
office of Plasning and Zoning

Baltimore County Office Bullding

Towson, Maryland 21204

Attention: Nick Commodari, Chailrman
Zoning Mlans Advis=cry Committee

RE: Property ODwner: Henry J. Enott

Locatian: =15 Dundes Village Circle
Item No.: 4 Zoning Agenda: Meeting of March 16, 1987
Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your reguest, the referenced property has been surveged by this
Bureau and the comments below parked with an *X* are applicable and required
to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

(X) 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are regquired and shall be
located at intervals ar _ 500 feet along an approved road in
accordance with Baltimore County Standards as published by the
Department of Public Works.

{f ) 2. A second means of vehicle acoess is regquired for the site.

f ) 3. The vehicle dead end condition shown at

EXCEEDS the maximun allowsd by the Fire Deperiment.

X) 4. The sive shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of cperation.(See Attachment)

f ) 5. Tke buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site shall
comply with all applicable requiremsnts of the National Fire Protection
Associacion Standard No. 101 *"Life Safety Code®, 1976 Bdition prior

to occupancy.
f )] 6. Site plans are approved, as drawn.
{ J] 7. The Fire Frevention Buresu has no comments, at this time,

Noted and
REVIEWFR =} | . Approved: -“&f&' 7 f’/&—m&%
Plangin Fire Frevention Bureau ©

Special Inmspection Division

JE /mb{ em

h———-

Lﬁ@% BALTIMORE COUNTY

essss | DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
FW/ TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
e 494-2550

L

STEPHEN £ COLLING
DRECTOR

March 29, 1982

Mr. William Hackett
Chairman, Board of Appeals
Dffice ¢f Law, Courthouse
Towson, Marvland 21204

Cycle TIT = 1982, Meeting of March 16, 1982
ltem No. &
Froperty Owmer: Henry J. Knott
Lecation: NE/S Dundee Village Circle 785" 5. of Eastern Avenue
Existing Zoning: D.R. 16 & D.R. 5.5
Proposed Zoning: D.R. 1.5
Epecial Exception for mobile home park
Acres: 62,358
Districe: 15th

Dear Mr. Hackett:
The proposed rezoning from D.R. 16 and D.R. 5.5 to D.R. 1.5

with a zpecial exception for a mollle home park should reduce the
overall traffic from this site.

Sincerely,
 — M 3 ? 1'-) -
A ae z--_.%g_, e
Michael 5. Flanigan, 3

Engincering Assoclate 11

MSF/rl |

BALTIMCRE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Mr. William Hackett, Chairman Date.....  Spril &, 13092

o o o -

FROM._ . Charles E. Purpham, flans Heview
Department of Permits & Licenses

SUBJECT....0ynle IIJ Joming, 1982
Camments "L"

Propert> Owmer: Henry J. Knott

Applicskle Codes: Baltimers County Bullding Code ns edopted by
Bi11 #l-B2, Effective 3-26-37

Portions of this site sppear to be in tldal Imundation areas
mibject to complimwe to Seotion 519.1 un smended in P11 #L4-B2.

Mobile homes when placed on a permanent foundatlon would
become subject to the above Puilding Code and its' restriotionms.
The main =zreas where conflict would ocour is when units sre placed
within six feet (£'-0") of an interisr lot line, ~ within twelve(12')
of -nother unit or structure, vhen legaily permittel within 3'-0"
of an interior lot line. Openingn in an exterior wall are prohibited.
Also, the fact that mobile homes are not normally memufsctured with
exterior welle which could murvive a one hour fire test which would
permit placement with 6'0" s described above. The sectione of code
which determine the above problem aresns are as listed:

Section 623.0 Jobile Homea.

Section 503.,2 Inmterior Lot Line Reetrictions.

Tabls LO1 Type LB Construction, Exterior Wall Lina,
(ne - Fire El‘p-ll.’l.‘lt-il:m.-

Dafirition - Pege 29 "Fire Separation, Exterior Fire

Separation”.

Ssotion 110.6 Prohibition of Waiver.

Bectica 1,02.2 TUnclasaified Usesn.

Section 1403.1.1 PFire Resigtance Ratings.

Section 519.1 Flood Aresas.

TB:as8

5 DALTIMORE COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
TOWSON MARYLAND 21204

1 ROOP MD. MPJ!
DEPUTY STATE G COUNTY HEALTH OFFICER

April T, 1982

Mr. Willism Hackett, Chairman
Board of Appeals
Court Houpe

Toweon, Maryland 21204

D=ar Mr. Hackett:

Comments on Item #h, Cycle IIT Meeting, March 16, 1982, are as
foliown:

Froperty Owner: Heury J. Knott

Location: HE/S Dundee Village Circle TB5' 8. of Eastern
Avenue

Existing Zonlng: D.R., 16 & D.R. 5.5

Fmp'f‘:ﬂtd Eﬂnl.llg: D.R. 3.5
Specinl r :

oy 55-:355 Exception for moblle home park

igtrict: 15th

Mstropolitan water and sewsr ure proposed.

The owner must contact Wetlands Permits Division, Water Resources
Administration and Army Corps of Englonsers to have the 1imits of the Tidal

Wetlunds identified. No construction, grading or filling will be allow=d
in the areas ldentified az Tidal Wetlands.

There iv an sbandoped dug well in the vicinity of the proposed

clubhouse thet muct LUe properly back filled and raaled prior tc the lssuance
of any bullding permit for the site.

Heview of the plan submitted revealed that several of the proposad
variances of distance requirements are not in conformance with the Maryland
dtate Department of Health and Mental Hygiene Regulations Enmw
tion, Pr.ljeent, SBanitetion, Operation and Malntenance of Mobile Parks
Comar 10.16.02. More specifically, the owner is proposing 30' ria:hﬂ,fhf'-:!’-r‘-’}fn
while the aforementioned regulations mandates a mi 'mum of LO* right -of vay.-
The owner proposes a min'mum distance of 15' from the trailers to tha eftdriar

boundary of the park whilo the Stste regulations require a 20" n:‘ni!ﬂl r «
distance. > ":"u
W
i

..

Mr. Willlam Hammond
Laning Commissloner
Rpril &, 1982

Fages two

Corment #4. Each mobile home shall be located at least 25 feet from
any park property boundary line abutting upon a public
street or highway and mobile homes shall not be located
closer than 10 feet from any other mobile home or
permanent bullding according to NFPA 501A-1975, Section
3-2 and Section 10-1.3),, also tes turnarcunds shall be
&0' X B0 minimum width.

B ——r =

Wr. Willismm Hackett, Chalrman
Page 2

Aprll

Btate

Ty 15982

The proposed sinimum dfstance betveen trallers iz 15" while the
remulntions requice o minlmum distence of 20°'.

It i3, therefure, recomsmended that the ovner contact Mz, Judlth

Lewin, Chief of Recreational Sanitation, Division of Gerers. Ssniteticn,

State

Department of Health and Muntal Hyglene, 33-2609, for purposes of

reguesting a reviev of the plans apd Froposed vai lances of the State

regulations.
Yery truly yours,
A N [F
Ifn Jﬁ/r?rn-s-. Directa:
BUREAU OF ERVIRCHMENTAL SERVICES
L
LI /als

ec: Mr. Hemry J. KEnott
Mz. Judith Lawias

o] g5 CALTIMORE COUNTY
-\ DEPARTIMENT CF FEHM?E_I’.- LICENIES

MATYLAND 27204

Oetober 14, 1982

County Offloe Building (Retyped)

Losatiom: )] hwd‘rﬂmtiﬂﬁ.ﬁ' of Sasterm Avonue

Rxistlag lomingr ;
Proposed Zomings Jefe 16 & DuR. 5.5

I 3.5 special exception for Mobile Eome Park

doren - A
nmn:uﬂ? i;

The ftems checked belov are spplicables

1 da

g N

G.

il

CEer

Al]l stroctore shall soenform %o the Baltisore

Gt 7
ﬂ!IIﬂIIHBI-iIlﬁlb!lflhihlllhilfirlhnlﬂﬂtﬂliﬂl dupedg
md ather spplicable Codes. -

4 buildleg mmd other miscellmnecus t»
e permite shall be reguired belors begloaing

BEonidemtials Mmd‘mhm riquired o flle
Wppiication, Architeet/Engioeer seal 18/is 5ot Fequired. o —

Comenier 1o indications has been made that anvone har recomized

the fact that pearly one hundred of thece spaces and tha club house

ace below or partly below the tidal flood immudation level. Please

by advised that some of theve wnite are at elevation L'. Ploase

y other cormemtn

md are pot intended te riill piand as
Hm-hm“dw . written.

additions]l imformation mey be cbtained by wisiting Room #1227
{Plms Review) st 111 West Chesapssks dve., 21304
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varlances from setback requirements are sought to
enhance variety in the housing alternative offered and to
¢conform to an optimal developmental scheme. Fallure to
approve the requested variances would result in unreasonable
hardship not only on the developer but also on the owners of

the mobile home units.

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS

The subject property is located in the Fifteenth
Election District in Baltimore County and contains sixty-two
and one-half (62.5) acres more or less., No structures exist
on the site, but it is improved by public water and sewer. The
property is part of property currently known as Section Four
of Dundee Village. A record plat, among the land records of
Baltimore County in Plat Book E.H.K., Jr.37, page 64, depicts
and includes the subject site. The property lies between

Saltpeter Creek on the South and the Dundee Village apartments

an the Nerth. Access to the property is obtained from Dundee

Circle off of 0ld Eastern Avenuae extended
The general neighborhood of the propert: contains
Although the

various zoning classifications and uses,.

Baltimore County Master Plan, 1979-19590 (hereinafter referred
rafers to the area as rural and

to as "Master Plaan®™),

agriculturzl, land use and zoning classifications are much

more intemse. ‘The zoning classification surrounding the

property is D.R.%5.5. This classification exists all along the

ssuthern side of 0ld Eastern Avenue with . he exception of a

few small areas of BL classification. The northern side of

0ld Eastern Avenue also contains substantial D.P.5.5 zoning,

but nearby are large tracts classified BM, MH-IM, and ML-IM,

and ML-BM.

The extension of public water and sewer aleng 01d
Eastern Avenue has effectively openad this section of the

Eastern Avenue corridor for development. Since 1980 when the

In this proposal certain design controls are proposed
tec add to the aesthetic appeal of the moblle home park. The
minimum lot size is twsaty percent (20%) greater than the

minimum lot size reguired by B.C.Z.R. section 414.2. Natural

buffer woodland wil! be preserved, and additiocnal planting
will be undertaken in open sSpace areas. Of course, the
natural resource of Saltpeter Creek wiil be preserved, and the
been

shoreline enhanced where appropriace. A ° .ce has

sought from Section 414.5 of the B.C.Z.R. fully to meet
the concern noted in the Master Plan for dssign flexibility in

the orientation of mobile homes. 3 Master Plan at 16.

The need for practical affordable housing is greater
in the vicinity of the proposed mobile home park than in other
areas of the county. The Master Plan projectsd a 98% Increase
in housing in the Chase-Bird River area over the next ten (10)
Both the 1980 Census Report and the

years, 3 Master Plan 33.

Master Plan indicate, however, that most of the existing

families in the area have low-to-moderate incomes, and that
over half of the dwelling units in the area are not owner-
31-34. I1f the Master Plan's

occupied. 3 Master Plan 24,

assumption tha% the pricsz of hiusing demand fcr owner-occupied
units is twice the annual household income, then clearly
mobile home units are the only alternatives for most of the
people drawn to the area who seek a form of home ownership.

B. ERROR or CHANGE

I. STANDARD

founty Council Bill 46-79 set forth the criteriz by
which a re-classification may be obtained:

(1) That there has occurred a substantial
change in the character of the neighborhuvod
in which the property is located since the
property was last classified, or that the
last classification of the property was
established in error; and (Bill MNo. 46079),

(2) That the prospective relassification of
the property 1s warranted by that change or
error. Any finding of such a2 change or
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Comprehensive Zoning Map was adopted, large developments of
townhouses have started off of Eastern Avenue extended and
Graces Quarters Road. Actually, there is no rural zoning
within fifteen hundred (1500) feet of 0ld Easterr Avenue until
its intersection with Ebenezer Road. The Gunpowder State Park
and the United States Military reservation property account
fur the vast majority of the rural zoning classifications and
uses in the area. Cf course, those areas are eliminated
totally from any potential growth or development.

Almost fifty-four (54) acres of the subject site is
classified as zone D.R.16. The remaining B.787 acres is
classified as zone D.R.5.5. It Iis located between a fully
developed apartment complex and a large nursery zoned D.R.
5.5, At one time the subject parcel was utillized as a stock
farm, but much f ths top soil has been lost] and the property
is covered by scrub grass, weeds and brush. A third of the

property has been graded for development, The current zoning

classification and recorded plat provide for over nine
hundreed (900) apartment dweliing units on the subject
Pr#lﬂl’t?r

PROPOSFD USE
The proposed use of a mobile home park exists as &

permitted use only by means of special exception. Mo zoning

slassification permits a mobile home park without a special
exceptisn, and in no event may a mobile home park be buil: in

a4 D.R.16 »r & D.R.5.5 zone, The development plan attached to

the application proposes a moblle home park use with provision

for at least four hundred twenty-seven (427) lots, or leéss

than one=kalf (1/2) of the currently allowed -umber of

apartment units. The typical mobile home lot is designed to

accommodate a traller fourteen (14) wide by seventy (70) feet

All iots are sized greater than the

long, and a parkiig area.

minimum required by the Baltimore Courty Zoning Regulations

error and any finding that the prospective
r-classification is warranted may be made
enly upon consideration of factors relating
to the purposes of the zoning regqulations
and maps, including, but not limlted to, all
of the following: Population trend;
avallabllity and adegquacy of presert and
proposed transportation facilities, sclools
recreational facilities, and other pablic
facilitlies, compatibllity of uses generally
allowable wunder the prospective class-
ification with the present and projected
development of character >f the su-rounding
area; any pertinent recom-=ndatien of the
planning boarl or office of planning and
zoning; and consistency of the current and
prospective classifications with the master

plan, the county plan for sewerage and
water-supply facilities, and the capital
program (Bill No. 46-79).

In addition to the legislated standarda, standard»®
precnulgated by the courts must also be considered. For
example, the courts have applied a more liberal standard when
the re-classification is from one residential class to another
than when the property is socught to be re-classified to an

altogether different use. See Missouri Realty, Inc. v. Ramer

216 Md 422 at 449, 140 A 24 655 at 658 (1957); Tennlison

v,Shomette, 38 Md App.l, 379 A. 24 18 3t 190 (1977). Other

court decisions have added to the scope of error and change.
error in the adoption of the comprehensive zoning maps

may exist when "the assumptions or premises rellied upon by che

Courcil at the t.u; of the comprehensive zoning were invalid.®

Boyce v. Sembly, 25 Md, App. 43 at 50, 334 A. 2d 137 at 142

{1975) . Error may also exist §if "at the time of the
comprehensive zoning the Council failed to take into account

then existing facts, projects or trends which were

or
reasonably foresesable of frulition in the future, so that the
Council's action was premised I{.itially on a misapprehension®.

People's Counsel for Balcimore County v. Williams, 45 Md. App.

617, 415 A. 2d 585 at 588 guoting Boyce v. Sembly, 25 Md. App.

43, 334 A, 24 137 (1975). This error may be shown by showing

the mistaken premises considered by the Council such as
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(herelnafter referred to as "B.C,P.R."), section 414.2. In

addition, space Iis allocated to-open spacz, particularly along
the waterfront of Saltpeter Creek. Natural screening and
fencing will be provided in and about the s.te in additien to
existing plantings.

Two varliances are sought in the proposed plan from the
B.C.7,R,, section 414.4, This variance is necessary because of
the hlrhshlp presented in utilizing and adapting the available
space in an optimum configuration with *he requisite setbacks.

The other variance

reguested is also from & setback

requirement. It is requested that a variance be given from
Section 414.5 regquiring a twenty-five (25) feet setback
between trailers. Although the typical lot configuration will
be in compliance with this reguirement, a variance is sought
to allow mobile home owners a choice of lot design and the
option of adding an Expando Room onta the vnlts. Fallure to
allow the variance would create a hardship not only for the
developer "»ut also for *he unlt owners who may desire variety
and additional living area.

II. DISCUSSION

A. MNEED FOR MOBILE HOME FACILITIES

The need for additional mnblle home parks In Baitimore

County is great., The Master Plan stated in 1979 that there

existed wilcstually no for-sale housing production under

$30,000.00 in Baltimore County. J Master Plan at 10. Mobile

home units typically cost $20,000.00 to $30,000.00. The
Master Plan went on to state that "roughly 15,750 households
will be reguired by their low incomes to find alternative
housing sources.” Certainly, low cost apartment units have
virtually become non-existent with ths high interest rates

facing developers In recent years.

mistakes in the Master Plan or "by producing evidence that the
council failed to make any provision to accommodate a project,
trend oer need which 1f (sle), itself, recognized as exlisting

at the time of the comprehensive zoning." Boyce v, Sembly, 25

Md. App. 43, 334 A, 24 137 at 143 (1375).

Error or mistake may also be demonstrated by showing
that events gecurring after adoption of the Maps have shown
the premises on which the Maps were based to be Incorrect.

People's Counsel for Baltimore County v. Williams, 45 Md. App.

§17, 415 A. 2d 585 (1980). 1In Mayor and Council of Rockville

v. Stone 271 Md. 655, 319 A. 29 420 (1959) stated:
on the question of original mistake, this
Court has held that when the assumption
upon which a particular use is predicated
proves, with the passage of time, to be

erronsous, this 1Is sufficient to
authorize a rezoning.

Id., 271 Md. 655 at 622, 319 A./ 24 536, 571 (1974)
obviously, the distinction between mistake or error
and change begins to blur when factors occurring after the
adoption of the Map are related to assumptions on which the

Map was based,
Change Iin the neighborhood obvicusly depends on what

one defines the neighborhood to be, Obviously, In rural areas

the neighborhood may be defined as a much larger area than in

City urban locales. In this case the Master Flan has

designated an area known as Bird River-Chase as a. area with a
steblz self-image and an area for which planning may be viewed

as & ognit. 3 Master Plan 93. Indeed, throughout the Master

plan the community known as "Bird River-Chase® ‘thin which

the subject property is located, Is viewed as a comprehensive

planning unit. It is reasonable, therefore, to adopt the

county's own designation of neighborhood in resolving the

question of change.
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Mobile homes are unde:-otil zed as a housing resource

in Baltimore County. The Master Plan states: "Mobile homes
have the potential to satisfy a large portion of the demand
for lower prlced units, but zoning policies in P.ltimore
County and the rest of the region have restricted this source
“here are no

of lower cost housing.” 3 Master Plan at 10.

known mobile home parks in Baltimore County with less than
full occupancy. There has been no new park development in the
past fifteen (15) years. Consequently, newcomers tu the
housing market, or those home buyers who have had to scale
down their potential investment due to interest rates and
fnfiation, have been unable to Lreak into the exliiting market
for moblle homes.

Mobile home parks appeal to a large variety of people.
Fase of malintenznce and upkeep 's of particular appeal to the
elderly. Young couples are attracted to mobile homes hecause
of their appeal as a "starter home" where the pros and cons of
home ownership are first discovered. Mobile horez also
attract middle-aged couples whose children have grown and may
not be accustomed to the emptiness of a large house or may
want the feedom to travel more without the worry of home
maintanance.

Although the affordable cost of mobile homes is
certainly attractive, it often is not a major criterion in the
selection of the mobile home alternative., Many people now
living in mobile home parks have previously owned more
expensive housing but have grown weary of mowing yards or
cleaning many rooms or loneiy in the vastness aof large homes
These people,

after children have grown and moved away.

however, currently have no open alternative other than

apartment dwelling which involves a wholly different lifestyle

from home ownership.

II1. ERROR IN CURRENT CLASSIFICATION

The County Council committed erro: wi!th respect to the

classification of the subject site 'n that Its conclusions

were based on inaccurate premises,

the Counclil relied inaccurately portrayed the area along

Eastern Avenue in the Bird River-Chase area as relatively

undeveloped with few or inadequate public services.
Master Plan at 10, 16, 50-51.
Eastern
adegquate =omplement of public services,

utility secrlion, for instance,

facilities had large excess capacity, yet the Land Use volume

faiiled to accurately characterize the area.

The Council in its deliberations, therefora, did not

have an accurate portrayal of the actual growth of the

vicinity of the subject property.

accurate portrayal of the s»arvices avallable to the subject

property.

may, ard here do, constitute reversible error.

Other premises on which the Council relled have also

been shown te be in error.

maps the high Interest rates were thought to be 2 short term

aberration.

temporary recessicn, and relier was foreseeabie,

Master Plan foresaw the exitended slump of the housing Industry

or the impact of high interest ra‘es.

Over the last two years the interest

stabilized at the inordinzce high levels of two () years ago,

As a result there has been a tremendous slump in available new

housing.
increased as projected,

disappeared.

of adoption of the Map with respect to available new housing

The Master Plan on which

See 1
on the contrary, the area along
Avenue is highly developed with a much more than
The Master Plan's

noted that the sewerage

The Council also lacked an

As the Boyce case stated, theses lpaccurate premises

At the time of the adoption of the

The housing market was believed te be in

Not even the

rates have

Consequently, although the demand for housing has
the availabllity of housing has

The assumptions befors the Council at the time
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have been proven erroneous. The need for alternative mchile
| the mobile home pari, and the characteristics of the subject i home park and that the varlances mentioned be granted for the

form of housina, to recognize thac there ls a great shortage |

' home housing has increased much more than could have been

|
|
| _ | unreasonable to recognize that a need exists for a particular | |
|
| reasons heretofor mentioned and for such otner and further

| site as 4
of Lhat housing and then to provide no outlet in the map | | escribed In the accompanying environmental impact

| anticipated. . | |
= | - | Statement, make it an ideal location for this facilit

rocess , he ! -

The Council committed reversible error because it . 2 whereby th: need can met. g H

| reasons as will be presented at the time of hearing on this

| miteer.
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| C. VARIANCES

failed to foresee the trend then existent of diminishing | The subject site offers an ideal location for location |
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of a mobile home park. It is located in a rapidly developing TWo variances have been sought with respect to the

| | r
area, fully served by public fasilities, ye: one which also Froposed project. Denial of the varlances would craate

! housing availability. The Council's provision for mobile home

E offers some of the advantages of rural living. Development of ._ unreasonable hardship not only for the developer but alse for

i kthe
the subject property as a well-landscaped, aesthetically P B e PAERe CONCERTY IS, KON PPARIOR: (NIRILE |

home parks offer substantial variety in actuval accommodations. |

a misapprehension of the tremendous growth in the need for

such housing. See Mayor and Council of Rockville v, Stone,

pleasing moblile home park would make a proper transition from

supra. Fallure to even consider the impact of long-term high
Fallure to grant the variance from the side yard setback

high-density apartments to lesser-developed adjacent property.

i

i

I

I
housing, or lack of provision for 't, was based, therefore, on L
|

|

I

|

|
' Baltimore, Maryland 21221

interest rates constitutes reversible error In the Council's i , i
deliberations with respect to residential zoning. The Somber 0L malts assigned to the subject site would be | i oz Sl el it e Rl | | 2 i
| 1f the Master Plan's assertions, and those of the 1980 r halved with a correupo .sing reduction in the demand for public | feNthetic. Appesrance of cthe. developwesr by sntorainyg s I !
Census, are correct, then in the Bird River-Chase area the | services. Most importantly, development of the subject site - i :::‘::Eﬂi 1“ 1'-"": Hltj B A I | |
| riety of options that the unit owner will have in i

as a mobile home park would recognize the great demand for

need is not for high cost housing or expensive apartments but |
| selection of the unit and planning of the living area.

|

I|

| such housine in that community, and would correct the errors ' !
i

rather for affordable housing appealing to a broad spectrum of
Finally, it will eliminate the availability of units to those |

in falling to pravic~ this use in this area.

potential home buvers. The Council failed to provide this
| families who may have more than a couple members such as young |

III. CHANGES IN NESHBORHGOD

alternative in the map process, and faled to recognize the
families seeking starter homes with one or two children.

Since the adoption of the Map in 1980, rapid and |

significant changes have occurred in tne Immediate neligh- ! The variance requested of fifteen (15) feet from the |

required seventy-five (75) feet boundary setback is not a |

obvious advantages of the subject site In meeting this need,

|| and this constitutes revarsible error.
boriined of the subject property. Economic factors, of course,

The Council at the time of Lhelr consideration of the _
iieies BEE FesouRiaed CAC RONIIE NENE sk Gete Deste, | represent one changs. The rapid davelopment of the Graces | major request in terms of zoning confornity. The development ”
Shay Balind b sronliviaimontog rechacion ditile oatiia, ase | Quarters area represents another significant change which plan indicates only one (1) location where a variance of this !J
parks could necessarily occur in selected areas. Only by | impacts on the appropriate use of the rest of the area, SRuniivde SpiTestasEets SENEVSL I FREINES EDGEARE, ERYS I :-.
means of a Petition for Re-classification and Special | One of the goals enunciated in the Master Plan is to variance would result in tremendous development problems in | !!
Exception can beth the zoning and the use be considered at the I provide a mix of housing copportunities, This area of the achieving an appropriate lay-out of stresets, lots and open | |I
same time. There is no opportunity in the comprehensive map | county, however, is polarizing in its housing constructlon. TRSSs TT00 BOEMA ORnTISuERLAon AF SDeAUDIeCE AL v, SAnd s ﬁ
process for mobile home park use to be considered. Only a fev ; 1f a proper mix is to be achieved, and housing needs in the relation to the existing apartment units, the variance becomes | “
selected zone classifications may even accommodate mobile home | area arms to be met, then kobile home parks should be a recessity to achieve appropriate design, This variance, !} |
use but even then only with a special exception. Nowhere does ; considered as a viable concept in this area. The changes gt B e B o il S D - H
the use exist as of right. The Council, therefore, has ! which have occurred in the neighborhood c.nfirm the need for . i ! “
committed reversible error by failing te provide for a h GE, e ERRLE oA EARUREERE, SRS i o Li s ; J
‘ ROBERT 4. ROMADEA recognized need. Boyce v. Sembly, supra. It is clearlv ”_",f_'_']_,f,,'_‘,"[‘_"i“i Ty sifications on the subject site be changed from D.R. 16 -nd i *
ereppiite A, kia D.R. 5.5 to D.R. 3.5 with a speclal exception for a mobile | i s, N |

ATTENEEY LY bW
LEC LR Bt P ]
EEaaw [_ER L o T

Twkis iws-r, s |
I I Eiadd. Samy, sms ! |
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f IN THF MATTER : BEFOPF LODGE FOREST PARTNERSHIP - #R-R3-59-XA 24 LODGE FOREST PARTNERSHIP - #R-83-55-XA 3,
OF THE APPLICATION OF
LODGE FOREST PARTHERSHIP t COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
ichicpAgfipihinuds . As B rezult of this, the Baltimore County Health Department and the Bureay | assets and recommended & 90 oot Luffer between development and the wet
RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION  : BEFORE THZ COUNTY BOARD OF APFEALS E;EE: ;ﬁ ﬁf"”‘ 5.5 : ¥ i v u
fromD.R. 15&D.R. 3.5 1 SO BPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR 4 BALT IMORE COUNTY of Environmental Services have evidenced concern about the posaible effect lands, The testimony of Paul J, Soloman, Head, Environmental Planning
D|!¢ 3--5 Im .- r A MOBILE H{'-{i FAHK: 'F"'Iﬂ:. - thils praopasal would have upon this est d it i l- Section, Office of Planning and Zoning for Baltl G 2
PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTI O FOR A VARLANCE FROM™ ~BECTIONS : & V& Upo s eatuary &n s associated tidal wet lards, ' c g < A smore County, was received
i FOR VARIANCES : OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 414.4 and L14,5 OF THE MO, R-B3-5%-KA '
rdEF.I.r"S ﬂ:f;uﬂu Village Circle ; E.i.!-:TiHG-F;-_‘ COUNTY Jestimony mnd evidence were presented to this Board for Petitioners in letter form dated July 18, 1983, and reiterated in detail the above noted
L
- ZOWING REGULATIONS 3
785" E. OF EASTERN AVENUE
LODGE FOREST “ARTNERSHIP, . Cose No. R-83-59-XA (item 4, Cyele IIl) 'I"E;h D1STR T 4 . cf the property and entered the latest plat showing same. After careful consideration of all this testimony and evidence, |
Petiticoer - -
SRR I 4 EYEY OE s VYR OEY OEEE PR OEE Hr. Barry Gossetl, a partner In the Willlams Estates who are the Board must now address the speci®ic issues bafore it. The first of
ORDER TO ENTER APPEARANCE OPINION the owners of a large mobile home park containing some 391 units developed these issues is the request foi reclassification from D.R. 16 and D.R. 5.5
, in 1471, the newest mobile home park in Baltimore County, testified as to to D.R. 3.5, This request for a reduction in density ia of itself
To the Honorabla, Members of Said Soard: This case comes before the Board of Appedls on a petitionm for a | - |
the need for more such parks and the practicality of the requested variance ! | unusual, the normal regquest being from lesser to greater density, The i
Pumsuant to the authority of Section 524.1 of the Baltimore County Charter, reclessification of some 62.5 acres of land from D.R. 16 &nd D.R. 5.5 to D.R. " | ;
. from Section 414.5 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. - Board must, however, [ind evidence of change in the neighhorhood ar e ror
| antar rmanca In this . Youare to notify me of 1.5, & uest for & -pecial erxception to allow thia parcel te be developed as
hereby my apped proceeding requested Fy » & req 2 Mrs. Alberta Pugh, representing the Middle River Council of || in the present classificatlion to grant the change.

3 Mobile Home Park, and also a request for varlances from Sectlons &14.4 and =3
inere is ample evidence of need for this type housing, both

Civic Assocliations, testified that the Council she represents was in favor

any hearing date or dates which may be now or hereafter designated thersfor, and of

= 514.5 of the Baltimore County Zoming Regulations. Th» sublect p'r'apt*rL_'.' is .
the passage of any preliminary or final Order in connection therewith. of this proposal rather than the now allowable 9002 residential units. , | from testimony and from the Master Plan, but need is not a criterion authosiz-
located on the northeast side of Dundee Village Circle 785 feet sast af ! f
" she also atated that Baltimore County should be especially vigilant in its ' inf the requested change. To charge that the County Council erred in 5
# Y, - Eastern Avenue in the Fifteenth Election Distrlct of Baltimure County. Farts '
i A i | protection of the nearby wet lands. not reclassifying this particular parcel to allow "or & mobile home park
- j of three days of hearings were rojulred for presentaticon of all the testimony l
Peter Max Zimmerman W. Hesian, i . Captain Joseph Kelly, Baltimore County Flre Department, testi- | when the need exists virtually County wide is unrealistic, expecially when !
Deputy People’s Counsel People's Counsel for Baltimors County and evidence pertinent %o this hearing. i
Rm. ﬂﬂ. Court Housa fisd that the proposal meets all Baltimors County Fire Department standards, _ | the said parce! was not an issue during the 1980 map process. There is, |
Towson, Maryland 21204 As the situation now exists, the Petitioner has 547 acres of | | fenifi |
494-2138 . Charles H. Shinham, a civil engineer, testified at length - | however, significant evidence before this Board showing a change in the nelghbore
land zoned D.R. 16 and B.52 acres zoned D.R. 5. nich some 900< resi- |
C- BC S upon w 9 a8 to thé present condition of the property. the various e s | hood. The m.re fact that thiz request is before the Boa ‘
| HEREBY CERTIFY the* on this 10th day of Augu=t, 1782, a cogy of the - property, levatinna above _ 2q rd evidences
: ' dential unitas could be erectad, He i3 requesting D.R. 1.5 zonirg for the I
{ =g gL £ sea level thereon, and the effect this proposal, in his opinion, would have L change in the nelghborhood. The Fetitloner now has, by right, the
foregoing Order wa: mailed to Rabert J. Romadka, Esquire, and John B, Gontrum, entire £2.5 scres, which would permit the erection of some 2202 residential | | = |
- | on the estuary and wet lands. | | abllity to construct some 900= units on his holdings but instead reguests !
ire, B09 Eastern Boulevard, Bolfimore, Maryland 21221, Attomney: far Patitioner. urits, He is also, however, requesting & special exception to permit the : ' '
Esquire, ’ ’ ’ | . d . x : | All of the above testified that, in their opinion, all the | :i the rignt to construct only 4002 units. This certainly indicates that
development of this parcel as a mobile home park containing some 4202 residen- | | -
|| req.irements of Section 502.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ; the need for D.R. 16 density units, usually town houses or garden apartments, '
tial units. The varlances requested have to do with portions of the proposed | ' ' -
P 1 - i nave been complied with. This basically concluded the direct testimony i |. that existed when the D.R. 16 denuity was granted no longer exi=cs, and the
= e A | mobile home park that Petitloner's plat show to be closer to the boundary s e ey : ! ' Cdet s Gl e s
i [ | ! upport o tioner's casa. The Board, in this Opinion, will not : y today cated a "otal lack of avallable moderate cost moblle I
== A o, ' 1ine than the 75 feet required in Section &414.i1 of the Baltimore Counly Zoning ' | i
o = Uy | | || attempt to susmarize this lengthy testimony but will allow the record to so | | home space in the area, &ll existing mobile home parks being fully occupiled !
o = | Regulsiions, and the request that a veriance from Section &#154.5 of the Balti- | = : : | | R s : :
- | i ¥ # I = H “ 8
=‘_ e -"':'_.' | { | . speak , M.Erir we will note that all of this tes 'I.ﬂlﬂ}" ard evidence was i | an Ying "waiting Jista™ for proapective tenants These two condit ons
— ) {1 |
o o | more County Zrning Regulations requiring 25 feet betwesn each unit e granted ( |
3 3 5 | || carefully evaluated in thisOpinion and in the Order to follow. | || When conaldered together, constitute change in the character of the neighbor-
| to allow modern day mobile homes with "tip outs™ to be situated on each lot .I | 1 '
|i Ba'timore County presented Mao. Janlce Outen, a water Jjuality 'i hood since the D.R, 16 zoning was applied, and this criterion granta this '
| should the owner of same soc desire. . !
. 1 planner, who expressed concern about the offe.t the proposal could havea on F Board the right to grant the reguested reclassification. The Board (s
The entire parcel is now undeveloped with municipal water, | . _
{ H the estuary and wet lands. She especially noted the proximity of the | also cognizant of the fact that this reduction in density is advantageous |
|| sewerage and storm water drailns presently existing. The propercy is | | ' ;
| i | property to the estuary and wet lands, the importauce of protecting these to Baltimore County due to the fact that it reduces the traffic potential |
|| either abutting or very ner~ to a tidal estuary known as Saltpeter reek. i ‘i I : i
| ; ' i
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10n0E FOREST PARTMERSHIF - #R-83-59-XA

and reduces the demands placed upon the water and sewer services already

present. ¥or all thess reasons, the Board is of the opinion that the

prequest for the changes in zoning classification from D.R. 16 and D.R. 5.5
ta D.H. 3.5 should be granted and will so order.

Accompanying the petition for reclassification 1s a request

for a special exceptlon for & mobile home park o~ as referred to in Section

414 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, a "Traller Fark™. If all

the requirements of Section 502.1 are complied with, the Board has no choice

but to grant the special excenticn. If, however, any section i3 not CoOE-

plied with, the Board has no chol-e but to deny the requested speclel exception.

Only Section 502.7.a appears to be in question. Baltimrr=

County evidences extreme concern over the detrimental effect the proposal,

B : 3
as presented, Jould have on the estuary and asaociated wet lands. The

avidence indicatad that no matier whether '_I:D-"" ynits would be built In clusters

f ' ark. areas
or separately, a great amount af impervious surface from roofs, p ing

gnd other paved areas will result, Likewise, i the parcel 1s developed

ki " "
into &00Y individual home sites a great amount of impervious surface rom

1] ft - eptlon
roafs, driveways, patios, eic. wlll bd generated. If tils special excep

3 ] i . 1
be granted, all these ~anaiderations will be evalunted in the CRG process

A J £ .0 . - TV 12T
arior to allowing development. Bi11 No. S56-82, Artizle IV, Section 22-3

BEVELOPMENT POLICIES - Sub-section (B stites:

» (B) THESE REGULATIONS ARE INTENDED TO PROTECT
AND PHOMOTE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE
AND TO ENSURE PROVISION FOR PUBLIC FACILITIES,
SERVICES AMD AMENITIES. TO THIS END, THESE
REGULATIONS ARE DESIGNED AND INTENDED TO IRSURE
THE SAFETY, ADEQUACY AND CONVENIENCE CF PRO-
POSED PROVISIONS FOR THE POLLOWING: ¥
Ther Sub-sub-section (&) of the above quoted Sub-secticn (P! states:
" (4) PREVENTIOF OF ENVIRONMENTAL DEGRADATION
AND PROMOTION OF ENVIROHMENTAL ENHANCEMENT,
INCLUDING ADEQUACY OF LANDSCAPING AND ENERUY
CONSFRVATION MEASURES, AND OF PROTECTION OF
FLOODPLAIRS, STEEP SLOPES, WATERSHEDS, WETLAKDS,
VEGETATION, OTHER NATURAL FEATURES, AND
HISTORICAL SITES OR AREAS."

H5111 Mo. 56-82 specifically addresses all these concernsd. Any alterations,

5§ w = 4 e ™ [ ] 4 1
changes, or reatrictlons deempad nececsary by any Baltimore Dounty aut arity

having expertise in these gpacific matters must be incorporated onto the

IN RE: - BEFORE THE
PETITION FOR » BOARD OF APPEALS :
RECLASSIFICATION AND ™ OF

SPECIAL EXCEPTION - BALTIMORE COUNTY

L ~ASE NO.: PRE=-83-59-XA

ok dE Ew kR R W
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MOTION TO STRIKE

NOW COMES Lodge Forest Partnership, by and through its
attorneys, Robert J. Romadka and John B. Gontrum, and moves to
strike Exhibit No. 1 of the comments of Paul Solomon, Head of
| Environmenta! Planning Section of the Office of Planning and
l Zoning, and in ~upport thereof says as follows:
| 1. That Exhibit No. 1 is an ‘nter-office paper, not
i necessarily reflective of the posi*ion of the Office of Planning
: and Zoning, and in aprarent contradiction to the statement of thn

Director of Planning and Zoning.

2. That Attachment A hereto, correspondence dated June |

f 1982, makes clear that the Office of planning and Zoning does nnt?

||[ consider any propcsal acquisition of the property as a factor in

i this case and, therefore, not material or relevant to it.
| 3. That the September 20, 1982, review appears in large
| part to be merely 2 justification for said acguisition,

particularly in light of the section entitled "Conformance with

=

Fp County Lind Use Planning® which really discusses the proposal
acquisition in direct conflict with the Director's opinicn that
| this is not relevant.

4. That as the comments contain factual conclusions now
eleven (11) +hs old relating to the proposed acquisition and
l now hopelessly outdated and prejudiced, this Review should be

stricken as prejudiced and immaterial to any issue now pending

before thlis Board.

| LODGE FOREST PARTMERSHIP - #R-83-59-XA

final plat before recordalion of said plat, and the development must comply

with this (inal recorded plat. With this ronsideration in aind, the Board

is persuaded that all requirements of Section 502.1 will be met and will,

therefore, grant the requeated special exceptlon.
There is also before this Board Lwo requests for variances,

one rom Section 414.4 and one from Section 4164.%. Ssctier 30T of Lhe

| Baltimore County Zoning Regulatlons defines the conditions under which variasnces

| the minimum of 15 feet.

I
i
i

h
i
1

r— s

may be grantéed or denied. The request for varlance from Section AY4.&

{= to reduce the satback requirement from 75 fest to A minimum of 15 feel.
The Board can find no practical difriculty or unreascnable hardship to allow

A eareful study of the proposed plat showsa that
the purpose of thia va lance iz merely to ilncrease the avallable number of
aites. Thers are, however, several polnts on the plet at which the 75 [ool
requirement is only reduced to 60 feet, more oOr leas. I'o maintaln the 75 oot
requirement at these small polnta does result in practical difficulty and un=

reasonable hardship, and Lhe s5.°0Y foot setback would grant reliefl without sub=

stantial Injury to public he.lih, salety and peneral welfare, The Board

will, therefore, grant & variance from Section &414.4 from the fequired setback

~F T5 feet to 60 feet, and will o order.

The request for a variance Irom the requirement of 3ectlon L16.5
af 25 feet between trailers to 15 feet i3 somewhat unusual as it in not a
definitive request, but merely a general relief requested to allow & motile
nomeouwner to purchase a "tip out® for his traller i he so dealres. T
denny this opticn to the homeowner would be a practical difficulty and an
unressonable hardaship, and since the proposed aites exceed Lountiy area stand=
ards and aince at least 15 feel muzt still be maintained between Lol lers,
the granting of this reliel would not create substantial injury to the publlc
health, safety or general wellare and, the~:fore, the Board will, grant the

requasted variance [{rom Sectlon G165,

WHEREFORE, Petitioners prry that Attachment A of the
comments of Paul Sclomon be stricken from the record and consid-

eration of the Board in this case.

"ROMADEA, GONTRUM, HENNEGAN & FOOS
805 Eas zrn Boulevard
Baltimore, Maryland
Phone: CBE-B274

21221

Attorneys for Petitiocners
L+"TIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY thit a copy of the afdregoing Motion to
-
E"’g % , 1983, to

John W. Hessian, 11I, Esquire, People's é‘uunlal, Room 223, Court

Strike was mailed this 2 day of

Hnula, Tow-on, Maryland 21204.

"

h_“

=
r

setback be and the same is Pareby GRANTED:

DALTIMORE COUNTY
;# | OFFICE OF PLANNING AND JONING

| LODGE FOREST PARTHERSHIP - #R-43-59-YA 6. |

CRDER

For the reasons set forth in the aforegoing Opinlon, it is this

dth gay of October, 1983, by the County Board of Appeals, ORDERED

that the reclassification from D.R. 16 ard D.R. 5.5 to D.R. 3.5 petitioned for

be and the same is hereby GRANTED; anc it 1s

FURTHER ORDERED that the special exception for a Traller Park
petitioned for, be and the same is hereby ORINTED . sulLje~t to (inal approval
and compliance with all CRG requiresenta; and It ic

FURTHER ORDERED that the variance from Section 414.4 of the
Baltimore County Loning Regulations petiticned for, to reguce the required 75
foot setback from boundary lines to 15 feet be and the same is hereby DENIED,
but in lieu thereof & variance from the required 75 foot setback to a 60 fooL
and it is
FURTHER ORDTIED that the varisnce from Section 414.5 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulatiuns petitioned for to reduce the space bpetween
srallers from the required 25 feet to 15 feet, be and the same 15 heraby
GRANTED.

Any appeal from this decision must be in accordance with Rules

B-1 thru B=-13 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

COUMTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

' /WA

Willla= T. Hackett, Chalrman

Y4

& . @ \

TOWSON MARYLAND 21204
“‘mﬂ A94-221

NORMAN [ GERDER

JRECTOR

June |, 1982

Robert J. Romodko, Esquire
BO? Enstern Boulevard
Balfimore, Morylond 21221

Re: 7oning Reclowsification Petition
Cycla lll, ltem 4: Knott Property

Dear Mr. Romoadko:

This =ffice is processing the zoning reclossificotion petition for the Knott

property in Dundee Villoge. As port of the review process, the planning stoff identified

this porcel of lond os port of the proposed ocquisition for the Dundee/Saltpeter Creeks
Matural Enviromental Area,

Although the staff is cognizomt of the foct thot the proposed ocquisition

cannot be considered o foctor in determining ony govermental action on the subject
petition, this office believes it on oppropriate time to identify the proposed ocquisition

to You .
For detalled information, please contoct Poul Solomon (494-3521) of my stoff,
Sincerely,
Joawi G2
MHdimon E, Gerber
Director of Plonning and Zoning
NEG:JGHz=sle
+ J.G. Hoswell
Paul Solomon, Chief
Enviromental Studies Section

i

L

494-3180

L]
£

| Planning Group Special I.spection Division

COUNTY MOAKRD OF APFITALS
Room 219 Court House
Towron, Md. 21204

June 3, 1983
Hearing Room 218
NOTICE OF FPOSTPONEMENT
CASE NO, R-B3-59-XA LODGE FOREST PARTNERSHIP
MNE/S Dundee Villoge Circle

785" E. of Eostern Ave,us
I5th District

lo D.R. 3.5 4D.R. 5.5

Special Exception for Mobile Home Park
Variance from Sections 414.4 and 414, S5of Z.R,

Assigned for hearing on Tunsday, June 14, 1/83, ot HJ o.m, hos been POSTPONED
by the Boord ot the request of People's Counsel (due to illness).

cc: Robert J, Romadka, Esq. Counsel for Petitioner

John B. Gomtrum, Esq, " . e

J. W, Hessian, Esq. People's Counsel

Board of Education

W. E. Hommaond

J. E. Dyer

MN. E, Gerber

J. G, Hoswell

June Holmen, Secretory

-y "
_— .H {

i
 RE: SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR i BEFORE THE BOARD v
| MOBILE HOME PARK \)f/
.' VARIANCE FROM SECTIONS  * OF APPEALS
| 414.4 and 414.5 OF :ILa
| ZONING REGULATIONS . OF BALTIMOKRE COUNTY }

LODGE FOREST PARTNERSHIP . CABE 0. 3

R=83=59-XA

NE/S DUMDEE VILLAGE CIRCLE "
. 785" E OF EASTERN AVENUE
"

i drwk wdE REE FhR EEE G EER RN EREE Ead ekE R RE RER Wk PREE ERE

| SUMMONS

Please issue a summons for tne following witnesses:

i

1L
—_

—
Ian J. Forrest

Baltimore Couniy Health nnpartmunt
Bureau of Environmental Services

ok

R ccdocitoslonns oS e —
p—

1 R>»am 416

! County Courts Building

] 401 Bosley Avenue S

l Towson, Maryland 21204 e

| Baltimore County E S Y

, 3~ 2 &
| . 197

Captain Joseph Kelly

B. itimore County Department JrP 1- w17
of Permits and Licenses

County Office Building

Towsor.,, Maryland 21204

Baltimore County

NON SUNT

Kindly have said persons appear before the County Board of
Apreals, Room 219, Court House, Towson, Maryland 21204, on
Wednesday, March 16, 1983, at 10:00 a.m. and on Wednesday, Marcl

23, 1983, at 11:00 a.m. to testify for the Petitioner in the
above-captioned case,

L5

"D

EE'

— e TS

5T
\HH

|
|_~. I|f!_—tI i i
r":hb'.,-,, : 809 castern Boulevard

o3ffha Baltimore, Maryland 21221 |

§ Phone: 6B6-8274

At
Mr. Sheriff: torneys for Petitioner |
Please issue the above summons. ; |
Y AR g

Edith T. Eisenhart, Adm. Secr~tery, Boord of Appeals
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1| ‘HE: epECTAL EXCEPTION FOR " BEEFORE THE BOARD £
| 1LE HOME PARE .
ﬂﬁlhﬁ:E FROM SECTIONS * OF APPEALS \:r f
414.4 and 414.5 OF :
ZOMING REGULATIONS L OF BALTIMORE COUNTY \
LODGE FOREST PARTNERSHIP L CASE NO.: R=83-59-XA
| ME/S DUNDEE VILLAGE CIRCLE b I\ .
785" F OF EASTERN MENUE 3 j .
| BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

ik
aaw BEw wmaph s Ekh kK Wkl wdd EwE EEE W wkE wEhw ddE REkE

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE PAGE TWO

DESCRIPTION OF PART OF SECTION FOUR DUNDEE VIILLACE TO BE
RECLASSIFIED FROM DR 16 & 5.5 TO DR 3.5 WITH SPECIAL

SUMMOMS _

i S

pPlease issue a summons for the following witness:

] L1 '
m-,--ﬂ.iﬂi..ﬂ.%.w.“ .............. Date... May 26, 1982 EXCEPTION FUR TRAILER PARK B.C.Z.R. (1) s 5% 16' 27" E 396.00' (2) § 317 46' 27" E 264.00
v » 0 '
O ag v B 165.00' (4) S 67 13' 33" W 264.00
] i (3) 8 107 46' 27
Robert h. Morton, Chief m"--ﬁW"""“ Beginning for the same on the northeast side of

pepartment of Public Works
public Services Bureau
Room 3.9

County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

(5) 8 13° 46’ 27" E 396.00' (€) S o® 4g' 27" T 181.30°

Dundee Village Circle at a point distant 785'+ measured : ‘
; i & (7) 8 52° 13' 33" W 132.00' (8) N 78° 46' 13" W 584,00

along the said northeast side of said Dundee Village Circle

(8) § 78° 13' 33" W 280.50' and (10) W 72° 48' 27" W 410.00'

H

to the east side of Sectioan 4A-1 Open Space Area As shown on the

Please be advised that the owner of the above property is plat entitled "Record Plat - Section Three Dundee Village" Tt s Restion Foir, eevised
ls. Room 219, Court House, Towscn, Maryland 21204, on Lodge Forest Par‘nership and not Henry Knott, ms originally G i v S IR T hereinbefore mentioned Record Pla :
Appeals, Ro ¥ ' : at ay 11, and rec. ded smong the Pla cords o
~nd March 23, 1983, at 10:00 a.m. to irdicatad. July 15, 1874 thence binding on said Open Space Area the four
Wednesday, March 16, 1983, £ad Ma * " . Baltimore County in Plat Book EHK JR 37, Fol.o 29 the coordinates o v agv E 400.54"
' in the above-captioned case. ; following courses and distances viz: (1) N 177 37 ¢
testify for the Petitioner Ih ‘ of said point being ¥ 18474.57 E 66992.50 as shown on said i T
M z (2) 8 89" 48' 00" W 354.11' (3) N 40" 01' 57" W 363.08' an
; A—-g@ . lat and running thence and binding on the north side of Section
: : B piat & E E (4) N u.g 12°' 00" W 150.02' to the south side of Section 4-1 thence
e B y : Four Dundee Village as shown on a plat entitled "Record Plat . tollowing
\ STy binding on the south side of said Section 4A-1 the two
e ol - e
=l - - t ) Section Four Dundee Village"” dated November 2, 1973 and revised z :
= |- COosT ~ g < 20 Robert J. Romadka ! ¥ courses and distances viz: (1) N 897 48' 00" E 292.17' and
. 2 SUMMON -y July 15, 1974, to show outlines of Section 4-A said plat being
:" iy car et J "ﬁ_:'l ROE e SN B O ded ' the Plat R d f Baltimo County in Plat Book f2) N 47° 35' 05" E 52.38' to the centerline of Dundee Village
3 —— amon @ Plat Records of Ba re
ok wu e ] : = John W. Besslan, III, Esquire 1 recor B y Circle thence binding on the centerline of said Dundee Village
r= - b, i - - 7 i —mF L 3
= : — = : = s : EHE JR 37, Folio 84, the four iollowing courses and distances viz:
= = Tcggr e i L 4 ﬁn e o : Circle as now constructed 30' wide the two following courses and
= ¥ i = ] Johr B. ntrum 1) N 34" 15' 00" E 302.84" (2) N 66 57' 13" E 99,24’
sy, SHERSTY 809 Eastern Boulevard ! { distances viz: (1) N 25° 18' 00" W 285.03' and (2) northwesterly
o rE N, Mok, i Baltimore, Maryland 21204 (3) 8 81% 12' 04" E 669.23"' and (4) N 32° 49' 07" E 485.91"
R TRV S rhone : 6B6~-82T4

. along & curve to the left with a radius of BB1.47' for a distance
Attornevs for Petitioners to the center of Marshey Point Road, 30' wide, tnence binding on

of 377.47' said curve being subtended by a chord bearing
CERTIFICA™ION OF SERVICE

th center of said road 5 48° 32' 47" E 30.00' thence binding on

g N 37% 34' 04" W 374.59' thence leaving said road and binding on
| HEREBY CERTTFY that on this [Hh day of March, 1983, a couy

the east side of said Section Four the three followi courses
- = the south side of the aforement joned Section 4A-1 the three following
of the aforegoing Summons wWas mailed to J.W. Hessirn, Esquire, and distances viz: (1) B 32° 41' Zo" W 936.68°' t2) 8 29 26' 50" W

u i ] wi
courses and distances viz: (1) N 40" 09' 52" E 24,99’
pesple's Counsel.

206.91' and (3) 8§ 5% 55' 45" W 271.18' to the waters of Saltpeter

i F

M 26 20 MM "8
. S

BY: .

(2) % 68° 56' 33" E 278.50" and (3) N 48° 20' 39" E 32.12'

COUN’

Creek thence binding of Saltpeter Creek the ten following

BAL I OLE ©0

vy o —
e i & &
P g . Faess "%

to intersect the southwest side of Section 3 Opern Space Area Aas
Foh B Gontrus = | courses and distances viz: <hows on the aforementioned plat entitled Record Plat -"Section
Mr. Sheriff: _ : Three Dundee Village" and runuing thence hinding on said Open Space
ROBENT L ROMALKA Plegse serve the cbove summons .

ATTORMIT &7 AW

L......m.. Y-

. -
-
: -
-

PETITION FOR CONDITIONAL RECT.ASSIFICATION, SPECIAL EXCEPTION

| AND VARIANCES

DESCRIPTTON OF PART OF SECTIOMN FOUR DUNDEE VILLAGE TO BE :
PAGE! THREE RECLASSIFIED FROM DR 16 & 5.5 TO DR 3.5 WITH SPECTAL BUNDEE VILLAGE | ik Hinchlon Dlatitat

EXCEPTION FOR THAILER PARK B.C.Z.R. PAGE TWO 2

0 3 ZONING: Petition for Conditional Reclassification, Special Exception
e L] L
the two following courses and distances viz: (1) § 527 06" 13 Beginning for the same on the northeast side of thence binding the seven . and Variances
'ﬂ' CE] ] -
E 240.14' and (2) N 37° 13' 12" E 127.30' thence continuing on Dundee Villuge Circle at a point distant 785'+ measured following courres nnd distances viz: £ LOCATION: If_iﬂrﬂ'l;ﬂt Iidﬂﬂﬂf Dundee Village .ircie, 785 ft. South
= ] rom stern Avenue
the south side of the Section Three and on the north side of along the said northeast side of said Durdee Village Circle Ni1) n17% a7* 28" E 204.33' \(2) M 257 i8' W 215,74 = |
e " : DATE & TIME: Thursday, September 16, 1982 at 10:00 A. M.
Section Pour N 58 15' 00" E 396.80' to the s s from the south side of Eastern Avenue BOD' wide as shown on a fi‘} s 807 48' no" w 199.83" \'*H % 40 o1' 57" w 363,08’ i)
: o § R 218, Courthouse, Towscn, Maryland
Dundee Village Circle thence biading on the northeast S1de © plat entitled "Record Plat - Section Three Dundee Village" (5) %0° 12' 00" W 150.02' {8) N 89° 43' 00" E 292.17° and - PUBLIC HEARING R ke ¥
- ' e two :
said Dundee Village circie as now constructed 30' wide th da_ed May 11, 1973 and recorded among the Plat Records of (7)) N 477 35' 05" E 52.39' to the centerline of Dundee Village : ::'hu Eﬂut;i]:r I:lﬂl!::ﬂf;fhtﬁiﬂ::r; tﬁﬁ:“ County, by authority of the Baltimore
. ounty arter !

following courses and distances wiz: (1) northwesterly along Baltimore County in Plat Mook EHE Ji 37, Folio 29 the coordinates Cirele thence binding on the esaterline of said Dundee Village
a curve to the left with a radius of 917 67' for a distance of

Petition for Conditional Reclassification from a D.R. 16
of suid point being N 18174.57 E 66082,50 as shown on said plat Cirele as now constructed 30' wide the two followlng courses and D.R, 5.5 zone to a D.R. 3.5 zone; Special Exception
"B rve be i nded by & © ] ing i ¥ 0 ' " for a trailer park (mobile home park); and Variances to
A91-A¢ 4 qurve ing uts 5 A and running thence and binding on the north side of Section Four and distances viz: (1) N 257 18" DO" W 285.03" and reduce required 75 ft, setback from boundary lines to a
L1} 4 " ‘ﬂlll‘ E I
N 357 24' 30" W 290.64° and (2) N 447 33' 007 W 80 " pundec Village the four following courses and distances vizn: N(2) northwesterly nlong a curve to the left with a rudius of minimum of 15 ft. and to reduce space between trallers

fur the required 25 ft, to 15 it.
place of beginning.

M1y % 34" 15 00" E 303.84* (2) N 66° 57' 13" E 99.24° BR1,47'

=

for a diastance of 377.47"' suid curve beling subtended
3 5 81° 12° 01" E 660.23' and (1) N 32° 49° 07" E 485.91

Containing 62.358 Acres of Land more or o The Zoning R :gulation to be excepted as follows:

Sections 414.4 and 414. 5 - distance from boundary lines for irailers and distance
between trailers
to the center of Marshy Point Road, 30' wide, thence binding om road and binding on the north side of Section Four the six

the conter of said road S 49° 92' 47" E 30,00' thence binding on

by a chord bearing N 37° 34" 04" W 374.59' thence leaving sa'd
Together with a small portion of Open Space Area recorded

with Section 4A-I containing 0.35 Acres of land more or less and

following courses and distances viz: All that parcal of land in the Fifteenth District of Baltimore County
being more particularly described as follows: the east side of said Section Four the three following courses

%1) X 40 gor 52 E 24.99' Y2) ¥ 687 56' 33" E 275,50
o "
Beginning for the same a® the end of the first or N 17 37' 28

and distences v'z: (1) 8 22° qN 20" W 036,68

X3) % 48% 20' 297 £ 32.12° U4) 8 527 06" 15" E 240.14°
E 409.54' line of said Open Space Area as shown on ihe Plat entitled }2] 8 53° gar

¥ ¥ L2 [L] i [] '
RO NORRE O3 R (208 0 D0 DT e RS 0R e T X5) ¥ 37° 130 127 E 127.30° and ¥6) N 58° 15' 00" E 295.80°

to the northeast side of Dundee Village Circle thence binding

npecord Plat - Section Four Dundee Village" revised July 15, 1974 shters of Skltpeter Creek thence binding on Saltpeter Creek the

in Plat !
and recorded among the Plat Records of Baltimore County ten following courses and dlﬂi;'ﬂ.m'_'nli viz: ofi the northoast side of said Duadee Village Circle as now

Book EHE JR 37, Folio 64 and running thence binding on said Open i m an® sar BTV R S08I00r " (2) B 317 48" 2he. & BEe00!
~

constructed 30' wide the two following courses and distances viz: Being the property of Lodge Forest Partnership, as shown on plat plan filed with
B ' I & 1ing of diNINLOB ® 36 a7 ' = L the Zoning Department,
B R e S i B M LI S S ‘\h” '8 13' 33" ¥ 264.00° (1) northwesterly anlong 4 ~urve to the left with a radius of
] ' " 1 t the first line of said mn - e T "y " . ) " "R L ; Hearing Date: Thursda H.ﬁptﬂ'nh{:r i6, 19E2 at 10:00 A. M,
8 25 18' 00" E 215.74 to intersec ; 11,-:- B ::I.'..:'} S 13 46' 27" E 3D6.00 :Yi:l.’l 5 0 46° 27" E 181,50 019.67' for = distance of 201.87' said curve belng subtended by S !H'alri.u:.* st ;JIE* e ns Mhoatis P ha Litand
H. m i i.rlt 11“-“ iy g e L] - Ed L]
F 205,21' to the place of beginning. FAY e o

BY ORDER OF
W 80 64' to the place of beginning. :’étl;;;-l;;ﬁ];ﬁﬁﬂggligng;:?MhN
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

NgB) 8 787 13" 33" ¥ 280.50' and (10) M 72" 46* 27" W 410.00°

REVISED FiAne .
m & : Contalning 62.70' Acres of land more or less,

¥
gyﬂ.&fﬂ L3 ReD
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¢ Comuty, Mary i
ROBERT J. ROMADEA PEOPLE'S COUNSEL "
ATTOEMEY AT LaWw M. 223, COURT HOUSE .
BET CASTIEN BOULEVABRD TOWSON, MARYLAND 2 204 2
i abid P Wi, il
LR S=r Aty 8 CRDCE, mabvLasmD ZVa@ w I'I'l' ‘“
Ry ' JOMN W. HESSIAN, I1I TeL 494.2188 SNPIRIL Aty Ay
M PR S WA T aBE-EITA t ml.l' H u
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN Baltimore County Board of Appeals
Deputy Poaple’s Commrel . County Office Building
april 13, 1982 June 2, 1983 ::;.l. Rome s, Bpguise Towson, Marvland 21204
8499 Exteve
Baltimere, Marylend 31381 oo dad
Willlam 7. Hackett, Chalrman
zoning Board of Appeals Tha H"““'“h":h o NOTICE OF HEARING . paper d-u:IlMum 1;“ Iﬂ:! t;::': miz:-
Raom 200 Wiiliom T. Hackatt, Shalmon fler Potitions for Conditiona] Roclsceification, Sposial - change was made by Baltimore County Zuming
0ld Court House County Board of Appeals Benspiien sl Yoptineny Board for 62 acres in the Nengies Chase Arsa
Towson, Maryland 21204 Room 200, Court House _nm“m 85’ § from Evsters Aveans for a 427 mobile home park.
| Vomen, Masylond X140 Ledge Forest Partmorshly - Potiticasss
Case 0CR-03-09-KA r - This section has two large mobile hume
) | RE: Locge Forest Partnership, Petitioner Bemn parks now. The proposed 62 acre development
HE: ‘Ee-,,taa.sifif:atlun of 7 # | Zaning Case PCR-83-59-XA adjoins Tundee Village and the Baltimore County
Jalway Bay Park " 4 , (tem 4, Cycle 1) Board of Arpeals should have consulted the Fire
P 7 ~- - Department and the Police Departme:;t regarding
Dear Mi. Hockett: the many problems they have had there in the
Dear Chalrman Hackett ' : ; 210 A, m:.tm;ﬂ R vas t:':::]': .r“ bt
A 4 ) ’ rta Pugh tea
The ~hove cose wos continued t3 Tuesday, June 14, The Patitioner TIME; : __ I thia zoning change. Mrs. - llp:il:::: :L
. Ihh]:v'lﬂ Enfﬂaﬁed ,Hi.,_. rlwith ; gupplgunml “,:“mduﬂ wanted the continuance in order to revisw more detalled Health Department : - Hﬂdln-uf and Esaex areas which is anproximately
ed on behalf of the Petitiocner, Henry Enott, in the above : (L 7 miles from the proposed home
referenced casa, A review of the comprehensive zoning maps s on Tis plons Pﬂ“m:lulnﬂ ke DATE: m-l '1'_‘-' I!' 1988 Since Alberta Pugh is in fmlﬂl:.m HIII’I::.
of the area bHrought to our attention an additional fact . : . home park, perhaps t should
which although mentioned in our prior Memcrandum, was not In turn, the People's Counsel's case “".I i"d"d:d::::“mgiﬂmmlng & “.in i T 2T n hex
discussed as fully as !t should have been. Although we feel health and environmental matters, T-rn:- of the wilnesses YU DR presam PLACE: Room 218, Courthouse, Towson, Maryland
that the Memorandum on file contains ample reasons for at the previous hearings ond will tectify in this cose are Jomes G. Hoswell ond = : The Bengies Chase communi does not need
reversal of re-classification, we wish the additional Paul J, Solomon. - this 62 acre mobile home mit{t is just money

to the big man,

reascns for re-classification to be brought to the Board's
attention as well as the attention of any one else review’'ng
the Petition,

en1 Pesple’'s Comssel

Unfortunately, we have just leamed that Mr. jolomon suffered an accident
over the Memerial Day weekend and currently is in the hospital in Pennsylvanio
We do not know his precite condition, Mor do we know when he will be released.
- ] .
Thank you very much for your consideration. o = o brdralomdsiondiie s b pdoer bt ot e, clthah
we da not yet have the precise diagnosis. Nor do we know whether on operation
will be required or when.

1’ !lﬂ&f.
: 1 -
1 b Ve
“‘}Eﬂw 3amuel
of Rengies Chase Area

] — f

) lgan. 1, ?W3 :
Williarmm T. Hackett, Chairman
County Board of Appeals

Very truly yours,

The Health Department comments have recently come out, and in view of

st John B. Gontrum = >+ : current l.‘]'in:;flﬂm u: our *Im; ;I':lj:ﬂ;:: :ﬁ:::;ﬂppﬂln :::fi:;::;r" 1/27,/83 - Everyone in file notified of hearing set for Wed., March 16, l?ﬂlﬁ, at 10 a.m, 7 ¢ ‘_:‘1,.:
2 3:kl — s T . comments and properly prepare for ] . a3 : : i
bt t‘\ problems, and ot the same time assure o falr proceeding for all parties, we request - L . ':LE_; ¥

d that the case be postponed to o mutually « .reecble date as soun os reasnably

oot Mr. He Knott
r enry Eno possible considering the course of the ahove unforeseen medical situation,

3/23/83 - All in FWGHTIWREHG set SDAY, JUNE Wm a.m. 4 L 5 i
i o/ 13 (Gt a5

K
6/17/83 - All notified of CONTINUED HEARING set for TUESDAY, JULY 12, 1983 ot 10 a.m. ’j‘_‘,h]

Vary truly roums,

F ' | - \ 4 ﬁ cc: Robert J, Romodka, Esquire iu-l'l-r Max Zimmerman ¥
.{'-" [l ol. .rr“ Jd‘lﬂ 8. Gml‘nﬂn, Eﬂ".lh'l D.P“"r F.q}[.*l | ﬂlﬂﬂl
(- 4t Office of Plonning & Zoning

- L s Fele ¥ 505 ) .
® @ w ® ¢ ®

@ ounty Baard of Appeals of Baitimare Tounty

494-3180 of 2180 474-3160
a Board of Apprals
Room 200, Court Heue Gounty Boarh of Apprals “En i s dae i Room 200 Court Nouse
Towson, Maryland 21704 Roem 20}, Court House ' H:- lord 21204 4/8/83 Tomean, ,..l:!llni 21204
Towson, Meryland 21204 e (301)494-3180
June 17, 1963 March 23, 1982 Jonsiary & ARS October 4, 1983
NOTICE CF AsS ORMIR NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT NOTICE OF ASSIGNMEN] ool
CONTINUED HEARING UEDFTFG_‘
CONTIN
MO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICH
REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRIT!NG AN NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT hiﬂ POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WI.'IIHI'.}L-'T GOCD AND EE?LCE:EII;T
STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b). ABSOLUTELY idO FOSTPOMNE- | REASOINS . REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN REASCING . REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN mrLTéH il
MENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEARING STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b). ABSOLUTELY NO POSTPONE- STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BCARD RULE 2{(b). ABRSOLUTELY PC3S .
. DATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL F59-79 MENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEARING MENTS Will BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED H'EAE-
= DATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL F 55-7% ING DATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2/e), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL 7108
Robert J. Romadia, Esjuire
CASE N0 RO et CASE NO. R-83-59-XA LODGE FOREST PARTNERSHIP CASENO, R-82-59-XA LODGE FOREST PARTNERSHIP dobn B. Genteus, Esgiire
# Baltimore, Md. 21220
For reclassification from DR 16 & DR 5.5 10 DR 3.5 < Circle ?ﬁﬂmﬁ:\ﬁ“m Circle 785'
" SE - Mobile Home Park Avenue astern Avenue Re: Case No. R=83-53-KA
" Vfariance from Sections 414 .4 ond 414.5of L .R. Lodge Forest Fartnersnip
15¢h 15¢h District
NE /5 Dundee Village Circle 785' E. Eostern Ave. b e
j lossifieation from D.K. 16 8 D.R, 5.5t0 D.R.3.3 D.R lé6andD.R. 5.510 l?_g_ 3.5 Dear Sirsi
15tk District 't Special Exception for Mobile Home Park Special Exception for Mobile Home Park Frclosed herewith L3 a y of the Opinion and
Variance from Sections 414 .4 ond 414.3 of Z.R. HH'II:EI from SI-I{:ILTII 414 .4 and ‘-t".i Srdsr cassad today by the County Roard ~{ Apceals in the gbove
of ing Regulations eni..led cane.
ASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY, JULY 12, 1983 ot 10 a.m. RARD PR TUESDAY, JUME 14, 1983 ot 10 0.mm. ; S hied
¥ ULy YOUrs;
cc: Robert J. Romodka, Esquire Coursel for Petitioner ccs Nobert J; a, Esquire Counsel for Potitioner ASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, MARCH 16, :m, n'rI'Iﬂ'n.m. ond
John B. Gontrum, Esqui N . I " C i = B T
John W. Hession, 11| E':u People‘'s Coun.el - Gontrum, Esquire > i ; Gox Kot A + 99 s i osiiad it /o | R AR AT ), P
1 ian, v ire Fditn T. Elsenhart, Acz. Sscretary
pr. W. E. Hammond John W. Hession, 111, Esquire Pecple’s Counse! John B. Gantrum, Esq. L Sy
Mr. J. E. Dyer Board of Education J. W. Hession, Esq. People's Counse! Encl
Mr. N. E. Gerber iis Atharta Pk
W. E. Hommond Board of Education :-;:1 i ::!;:1-;&:‘ 11, Esg.
Me. J. G. Hoswell Me, J. E. Dyer
Board of Education J. E. Dyer W. E. Hommond '::3 A. Ed.l”.‘{a:::.*.:
M. E, Gerber v J. E. Dyer ‘-'r b:ij.E.J!.lhEr:-ﬂ-
Mr. J« G. Hoswell
J. G. Hoswell N. E. Gerber G sk A
J. G. Hoswell :
Edith T, Eisenhart, Adm. Secretary
Edith T. Eisenhart, Adm. Secretary
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#2 DALTIMORE COUNTY

OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
TOWSON, MARYLANT 21204
494-2211

NORMAN E GERDER
DIRECTORN

July 18, 1983

Mr. William T. Hackett, Chairman

Mr. William R. Evans, Member

Mz. Jcanne L. Suder, Memper

Baltimore County Board of Appeals

Room 200, Baltimore County Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Board Members:

I ar writing to you at this time to provide environmental
and environmental-related information to the Board i. regard to Case
No. R-83-59-XA, Lodge Forest Partnership, under ar agreement anong
the Board and the parties to this case.

I have visited the subject property several times within
the last year and am quite familiar with the area in general. On
several occasions, I have taken boat triprs into Saltpeter Creek to
fami'iarize myself with shoreline uses, water guality, and aesthetic
values in particular. I have reviewed and commented on the petition-
er's EIS and site plan exclusive of petitioner's ExLibit #9, a site-
grading plan which was not available at the time. (Attached is a
copy, referenced as Exhibit #1, of my project review which was pre-
pared for the Baltimore County Office of Planning and Zoning.) Since
the completion of this written review, 1 have received additional
information regarding this petition.

Based on water guality, general environmenta., land use,
and aesthetic considerations, the shoreline of the Bay estuaries
should be protected from intense or otherwise potentially degrading
uses. Such a concept is consistent with the Baltimore County Master
Plan and the Coastal Zone Manajement Program. (See Exhibit #2.)
Intense urban uses such as that being proposed hers should be located
w#ell isnland from shoreline areas. Less intense uses such as public
open space, agriculture, or clustered residential uses should be
located as part of a transition zone between the intense or heavily
developed interior sites and the environmentally sensitiva shoreline
areas.

The development plan, including the site's grading plan,
submitted by the petitioner as part of this petition is flawed with
respect to its impact on the shallow estuary of Saltpeter Creek,
wetlands, woodland protection, and general visual or aesthetic con-
siderations. The development plan will result in an averdevelopment
of the site. This overdevelopment requires an extensive regrading of
the site in order to meet the County elevations and feceral flood

to 15 feet. The petiticner submitted a detailed site plan as part of
the zoning petition. If the zoning request is granted by the Board

of Appeals, the petitioner is reguired to develon the subject proper-
ty in conformance with the site plan. If afterwards -.cant
changes arc made on the site plan as part of “he County's development
approval process, the validity of the zoning approval would be ques-
tionable since their approval was contingent on strict compliance with
the site plan = bmitted as part of the petition.

Description of Proposed Mobile Home Community and Analysis of Tts

Conformance to County Environmental Recuirements

The site proposed for this mobile home community is located
along Fastern Avenue just west of Chase, Maryland to the rear of the
existing apartment complex known as Dundee Village. The site con-
gists of 62.36 acres of mostly old fields along with some woodland
bordering Saltpeter Creek to which the tract extends. The entire
site has considerable frontage and drains into Saltpeter Creek.

This site is level to slightly rolling. A relatively small portion
of the site has been graded. A storm drain system traverses the
site, transporting stormwater from Dundee Village to Saltpeter Creek.

The site plan contains 427 individual lots. Of these 101,

Mr. William T. Hackett, Chairman July 18, 1983
Mr. William R. Evans, Member

Ms. Joanne L. Sader, Member

Baltimore County Board of Appeals

Page 2

insurance requirements with respect to tidal flooding. The regrading
of the site based on a review of the petitioner's grading plan will
result in the destruction of a large portion of the site's existing
woodlands. In addition, the massive earth moving or regrading as pro-
posed creates the potential for massive ercsion and sedimentation
problams. (The County's sediment control reguirements only reduce
sedimentation up to 70 percent.)

The intensive 2nd extensive nature of the development willi
leave the site largely impervious. The dramatic increase in storm-
water volumes and peak flows, coupled with the “"urban-related pollu-
tants” which typically are generated on such a site, will adversely
impact the wetland areas and the water gquality and biota of Saltpeter
Creek. These shallow, estuarine areas simply cannot assimilate the
exnecL.d increase in pollutants. The dissolved oxygen (DO) level of
the estuary will decline while the biclogicil oxygen demand increases
due .o nutrient overenrichment. Additionally, various toxic substances
wili flow into the estuary from parking lots and other impervious area.
The 208 Water Quality and related studies have documented the signifi-
cant number of types and concentrations of the wvarious pollutants typi-
cally generated from this Lype of development.

The Chesapeake Bay Study has concluded that the Bay is in a
state of decline as measured particularly by reduced dissolved oxygen
(DO) levels, nutrient overenrichment, loss of aguacic vegetation and
increases in toxic substances,

As planned, the site does not allow for infiltration of
stormwater which would be the most desired form of stormwater manage-
ment. If the site plan was based on n~lustering as permitted and on-
couraged by the existing DR-16 zoning, infiltration would be a more
workable option.

In conclusion, while 1 recogrnize and support the need for
mobile home communities in Baltimore County, this particular proposal
poses a number of potentially serfous environmental consequencas,

These problems can be substantially reduced if the area beluow elevation
10" were left in a natural state (instead of being filled), regrading
significantly reduced or eliminated, and infiltration utilized as the
major technigque of stormwater management.

Sincerely,

Iﬁiﬁj? El rhaj

PJS:vh L J 3 1, Hea ,
Attacnment: Exhibits 1 and 2 Envi.onmental Flanning Sectlon

cy: Peter M. Zimmerman, Deputy Mr. Robert J. Romadka

People's Counsel Attorney-at-Law
809 Eastern Boulevard

= 1étrxf!wf Baltimore, Maryland 21221
.':*y ..i F i

v

LN

or almost 25 percent are entirely or partially below slevation 10
feet. Based on current Couniy developmant requirements, these lots
cannot be dev-lopea since all land below the glevaticn 10 feet is
subject to severe tidal flooding. Some modera.e tidal flooding is
predicted in arear above the l10-foot elevation based on mapning pro-
vided by the Federal Flood Insurance Program.

Stormwater management facilities are not presently shown
or the plan. However, current County stormwater management Iﬂgula—
ticns require stormwater management facilities in tidal areas "where
found necessary to protect the environment as determined by other
County agencies or the State of Maryland." A suitable stormwater
management facility is necessary in order to protect Saltpeter Creek
from degradation. Towards this end, infiltration should be festured
as a key design feature,

While most of the site contains scils with few development
limjitations, the Othelloc so0ils and, to zome degree, the Wood:tﬂwrt
soils require special consideration in the design and construction
phases of the development in order to minimize problems associated
with a high water table and poor drainage and permeability.

The site plan submitted as part of the zoning proceedings

REVIEW OF GALWAY BAYT -

A PROPOSED MOBILE HOME COMMUNITY

IN EASTERN BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Baltimore County
Office of Planning and Zoning

Septembar 20, 1982

will not be reviewed at this stage by the various County agencies
charged with assuring conformance with County requirements such as
those dealing with traffic, water and sewer, fedimant control, and
other provisions relating to health, safety, and general welfare.
This review process will commence at tha time the site plan is for=-

mally submitted for approval as part of the County's development

approval process.

Conformance With County Land Use Planning

The proposed development of the site is not consistent with

the Baltimore County Master Plan which designates this area as public

open space. In addition, and consistent with the Master Plan, the

County and the State of Maryland have included the subject tract as
part of an estuarine natural environmental area sin-e the inception
of the Coastal Zone Management Program in Maryland. A sum of
$2,750,000 is now available for the purchase of a significant portion
of the nearly 1,200 acres to be acquired. A recent staff acyuisition
pri rity recommendation has placed the subject tract as the number two
priority following the purchase of the Marshy Point peninsula. How-
ever, this staff report is strictly unofficial. It is now under re-

view by the County administration and other County agencies. The

Introduction

The purpose of this review is to:

(1) describe the zoning petition submitted by the
Arundel Corporation to the Baltimore County
Board of Appeals; '

(2} describe the proposes development project and
analyze its conformance to certain County
environmental requirements;

{(3) and determine consistency with County planning,

It is recognized that a strong demand exists in the Balti-
mare Metropolitan area for mobile home housing. The need and desir-
ability for this form of housing is understood and supported. A
number of suitable sites exist throughout the County. Unfortunately,
mobile home developments are more likely to be located on marginal
land or otharwise unsuitable sites as compared to :onventional forms
of develcpment.

Zoning Petition — Arundel Corporation

The Arundel Corporation has petitioned to the Baltimore

County Board of Appeals for 2 zoning change on their 62,316 acre prop-

erty in eastern Baltimore County from DR-16 to DR-3.5 and for a spe-
cial exception for a mokile home park. 1In addition, variances are
baing requested regarding the dimensional requirements of the indi-

vidual lots which would reduce the reguired 75-fcot setback from

boundary lines toc 15 feet and the space between units from 25 fecot

County administration will make final decisions regarding the priority

of purchases.

PIS:vh
September 20, 1982
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Mr. William T. Hackett, Chairman Case MNo. R-" 53-XA

A7 Mr. William R. Evans, Member Lodge ~ artnership
) Ms. Joanne L. Suder, Member

Y, Baltimore County Board of Appeals

Sl Room 200 Balt more County Court House

L g Towson, MD 21204

Dear Board Members:

The Arundel Corporation has been retained to provide engineering information
and services for Lodge Forest Partnership in the above referencs Zzoning case.
This ietter is written in response to comments which were submitted to you on
July iu, 1983 by Paul Solomon of the Office of Planning and Zoning.

Mr. solomon's comments offer 1ittle factual support for the generalized
conclusory statements made in his presentation. His comments appear to be
generally directed toward all Jdevelopment along the Baltimore County Waterfront
rather than to the soecific project before the Board. With respect to this
particular site it should be noted that the current zoning classification,
enacted after the issuance of the Master Plan, would result in more than two (2Z)
times the number of units proposed in the current case. The record plat
submitted in this case reflects an approved development of the site of over
twice the number of residential units which are now being sousht. Obviously

the Office of Planning and Zoning in their previous reviews of the site felt
that it could be reasonably developed in the public interest. Since the proposed
use would involve a downshift in current zoning and a development plan less than
half as intense as that currently permitted, it can not be said that this proposi]
would result in overdevelopaent.

Unfortunately, it appears that Mr. Solomon's commenis .re reflective of prejudices
held for years by planners when confronted with mobile home parks. There has

been no mobile home park development in this County for over fifteen (15) years,
and in that time the mobile home industry has changed greatly, yet Mr. Solomon
refers to unsuitable sites as likely locations in general for this particular use.
Except to the extent that planners have permitted the use by special exception

in areas zoned for heavy industry and commercial uses, there is no current factual
basic for this statement. These commercial and industrial zones are hardly
appropriate locations for this form of residential l1iving. This particular site,
however, is ideally situated for mobile home park development adjacent to existing
high density development and public services yet providing a buffer to less
developed areas. It is my opinion that a mubile home development would be the most
appropriate use for this site considering all factors including the current natural
environment, community needs, and man-made environment.
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In order to realize recommended policies concerning werlands, the County
i ould:
Recognize all wetlands, tidal and non-tidal, as arcas of critical concern;

Prohibit all developed land uses in wetlands, either by right or by special
exception;

Encourage low intensicy recreational, educational/research, and open space
uses, returiing wetlands in undisturbed conditions;

F

Discourage the use ot wetlands for rights-of-way for public and private
utilities, sewer, and water supply lines;

Strictly enforce erosion comtrel regulations im areas odjacent to and
directly impacting wetlands;

Encourage on-site recharge in developed arean od jacent to and directly
impact ing wet lands; and

Require on-site Creatment of urban and agricultural runoff in areas
adjacent Lo and directly impacting werlands, !

CHESAFEAKE BAY AND E STUARIES

its estuaries and taidal wet lands.?

Folicies

e Master Plan states that “the coastal estuarine areas of Baltimore County
function &8 an important natural resourre. They are basic to the wvitality of
the entire Chesapeske Bay and are a potentially importast recreational and open
apace resource. These valuable natural areas are very susceptible to spoiling
sy uncontrolled wrban growth. Therefsre, incompatible development should be
prohibited within them so that they may continue tc provide a habitar for the
propogat ion of wildlife and be & source of human enjorment .4
The Upper Chesapeake Ray was - esignated as a critical area recommended [oOr
conservat ion and preservation in the draft Degignation of Arcas of ﬂrl.l'HE__A_!_
State Concern Within Baltimore County. This designation included the Bay and |

In Decemsber, 1977, the revised Coastal Zone Management FProgram wf the State
Department of Natural HRescurces was pablished, presenticg 4 more detalled

analysis of ronditions of concern along the bay and its estoiries and recom-
mended policies addressing <ach of these concerns.
I Wallmce, McHarg, Foberts and Todd, Baltimore County Growth Management

Program, Technical Memorandum No. 7, Natural Environments Analysis, October,
1977, pp. l&66=16T7, TN3-204,

| S
i paltimore County Master Plan, 19753, p. 17. ,.'F
3 maltimore County Office o PFlannisg and Zoning, Designation of Arcas of | I
Critical State Concern Within Baltisore County, Draft, 970, p. 19, 'I
vi _,-*'
-
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Mr, Willfam 7. Hackett, Chairman ,
July 28, 1983
Page Two

Mr. Solomor's characterization of the property as it now exists is inaccurate.

As the photographs before the Board indicate, only » small percentage of the

site s wooded (11%Z). Most of these wood: as has been indicated, would be

untouched by the developmert as proposed. Only thin strips of trees exist in

much of the proposed development area, More important from an environment

standpoint should be the quality of the woodland, but this has not been rafsed by

the plarning staff, Certainly, the subject site contains no dense forestation

such as would commonly be signified by the term "woodland", except around the

perimeter, and this would recain largely untouched. Thirty-eioht percent (38%)

of the property has been graded already for apartments, including much of the hydric

coils identified in testimony, thereby reducing their significance. This large .
portion of che property has had its top soil stripped already, further development I
will improve, not detract from its appearance and full environmental impact.

Finally, fifty-one percent (51%) of the property is in uncultivatad and untended

fields.

The Board should also be aware that the subject site also contains public works
improvements of over $600,000.00 in furtherance of the apartment project. These
improvements have irrevocably changed the character of the property and include a
storm drain system, public sewerage lines, public water lines, curb and gutter,
roadwork and grading and fi1ling. The site is haruly in an untouched natural state.

1f the guestion which Mr. Solomon is presenting to the Board is one of degree of
fmpact, then | would suggest that the degree can not be determined until final
development plans indicating water, sewer, grading, sedimentation control etc. have
been prepared at the building permit stage. CLvicusly, at that stage we will have

to satisfy the concerns of numerous county agencies who will all focus on something
different in our ultimate designs. What these designs m?m be will depend on the
particular characteristics of this site from an engineering point of view in relation
to the proposed development. Generalizations may or may not apply when this
particular site 1s studied at that stage.

For example, several generalizations used by Mr. Solomon are simply not applicédle,
The site does nct have to be brw?ht up to a ten (10) fout level everywhere. Under
existing county requirements the first floor elevations must be above ten fect.

The first floor of a mobile home a~e usually two feet above the ground, thereby
providing for an eight, not ten foot, level., Furthermore, the homes are not usually
located at the point of lowest elevation on each lot. This means that grading wiil
be significantly less than that anticipated by Mr. Solomon.

In final design, conducted within the CRG process, the need for storm water

nana t would be addressed, If management were necessary, detailed engineering
studies would be required to determine the most affective strategy. Management by
infiltration may not be » practical or even possible option. The Department of
Public Works is the County agency responsible for review and approval of storm water
management plans. In a letter dated Jume 3, 1983, the Director of that agency,

Mr. Harry J. Pistel, commented to th_ State Water Resources Administration regarding
infiltration as follows:

— BTN W

e

Baltimore Metropolitan I____J

| Coastal Area Study

an agenda for action

e — e ———

a technical
. study
" in support of
o Maryland’s
| coastal zone '
management

' program
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Mr. William T. Hackett, Chairman
Page Three

“The practicality of infiltration needs to be demonstrated before it

is mandated as the preferred method of management. Damage to aquifers
and well supplies, damage to foundations and basements, possible flotation
of structures, generation of spring heads at embarrassing or dangerous
locations, ets. are an illustration.

The cost of geclogic surveys rould be enormous. Without these surveys,
all concerned with the design and approval process are guessirg and in
peril personally and professionally should unwanted results pe produced.
Law suits could not be defended.”

“In summary, we feel the Administration should not be mandating
management methods such as infiltration that are relatively new “nd
for which 1ittle actual field test data is available.”

A& copy of Mr. Pistel's complete comments are attached for your information,

The issue of grading already has been discussed with The Department of Public Works
and we have indicated that no grades beyund those currently acceptakble to public
works will be used. To my knowledge nothing on the site plan submitted to the
Enard or on the preliminary grading study will conflict with Public Works
requirements, and fn fact the preliminary grading study in laige part reflects
public works comment. In addition, during the construction phase we intend to
comply with whatever requirements are placed on the project by sedimert control
and public works., It should be jointed out that the flat and tly mn‘m?
topographic characteristics of the property alluded to by Mr. 5olomon will in large
measure work to minimize a sediment and erosion problem. We anticipate that
fedaral, county, and state agencies will regulate the manner in which any grading
on the i1%e will be done, and they will require detailed erosion and sediment
cont.n] plans.

Mr. Solomen's conclusions about the effects of grading on run-off 2re also
unsupported by any facts. Further grading will not render the surface impervious

to rainfall and run-off. The impervious area asscciated with each lot in the park
would consist of the patio, two parking places, one-half the roadway fronting the

lot, and to an extert the robile home. It should be recognized that the largest
contribution to the total impervious area, the mobile home, does not really

represent a wholly impervious area. The homes are not on permanent foundations,

and because of the fact that they are located off the ground, they permit infiltration
of run-off under the home itselr. examination of any mobile home park will
indicate that the area under the mobile home absorbs fts share of rainfall. If we
allow, therefore, for a maximum of one-half infiltration under the mobile home unit,
only a small percentage of the total site would be imperviow=. In addition, unlike
apartments built with large parking areas, permanent foundstions, and curb and gutter,
mobile home park development has dispersed parking areas, no curb and gutter but
rather natural swale water carriers to maximize infiltration, We feel that cur
proposed plan will utilize natural infiltration.

-
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gravel mining ope.ations. In short, urbanization of the ricultural o 5 2
coastal rone has  =sulted in the preemption of nerural feeding m:*iri::l:-:lu.lﬁrrlf celes o
areas for other land uses. It has also meant an increase —MNew developr=nt should be of u type and intensity
:|'| unl;:nrnp:!ld:lvlr land uses adjacent to r_ulll_u'l arens, and st back to prevent significant adverse impact
hus 'Elll-!':ll'll their valve. The cumulative impact of to these notural areas. No conecessary distur-
encroaching urban land uses upon natural areas sern- bance or destruction of exist'ng shoreline and in-
ously threatens the performance of therr ecological tertidal natural areas or wetland vegetation should
processes. Public benefits from coastal natural arcas be permitted

can only be assured if they are sufficiently protected —MNew development, including new divisions of land

from incompatible land uses.

and construct :
Carrently, Anne Arundel County is the only coastal Fanstrucon on exiuting lots. should be reg

ulated io mamntai- a natural vegetation bufTer stnp

yusisdiction in the region which zones natural areas o ] all RO ;
prevent their development. However, the Anne A un- :'J?-fﬁmﬁ'.?&';;ffrﬁ;:mfﬁ}ﬁi'.t:'ﬁl‘aﬂ"d :::
del County Open Space Distict applies only 1o those streams. The buffer strip should h.-‘ as ;J::l;!nﬂt
natural areas within the ‘Naniral Drainage System,” nece f -
! . ssary for protection of natuzal areas, bul in
including 'n_h.-llil.lih, marshlands, swamplands, and ail no case less than 100 feet wide except for minos
lands within the |00-year floodplain, However, litde Intrusions upon natural vegetation (e : -.m.uh::;l
of the |0} year floodplain has actually been designated docks and utility pipelines ). The buffer strip should
as open space. Une of the Baltimore County Resource normally consist of imhi::.huu‘ vrg:tutmnp bul
Conservation Zones (R.C. 2) provides for the inclusion partmlly devels ; : -
-+ el | oA aieas appropriate jandscaping
of wetlands, but the application of this Zone 1o 2 wei- may he acceptable where the n -
; . natural ares will not
land area would stll allow agricultural and large-lot be adversel .
_ " adversely affected
residential uses. Both types of zoning have heen ap-
plied to coastal natural areas i an extremely limited et e e e
Casklioon Ce €= T s RW DWE DF0n mo@ mell Desn Mea T:'
’ e ———— L] » . @8 = N 1%
Rerommewdation: Coastal counties should Hmir des - e —————
velopment in areas where development would ad-
versely aflect water quality, productive wildlife habi- Because of thewr small size and the proximity to hous
Ilm.ml:;_lmt systems or sceaic and natural values nE ."'"mm"":l"l' “;:; industrial developmen®. the re
nehuding: gon & coastal woodlands are generally unsuted for
=TIl and Dow-ridsl wetlunda: commercial logging: yel, they have values which can-
—1{Hkyear riverine and tidal floodplains.; nol be me: wired in board feet. Woodlands exert strong
—Upland natural arcas having moderate 1o high- influcnces upon the coastal environment and coastal
value wildlife habitat: conlogical sy stems. They reduce the force of winds,
—Areas thal provide habitat for rare or endangered increase humidity. moderate temperatures, produce
plant or animal species: oxygen, flter air poliutants and dirt, and serve as noise
—Slopes of 20°% or grealer: barniers. Woodlands influence the soil by gencrating .
—Un-table soil subject 1o slipping. mass mo sement, hum_lh. il_ihllh'm,u: the soil (reducing water and wind
or severe eroston, when those areas are 1wo acres i"’l""“’"l" '“‘:”““':E :"":' P*"ﬂ'-:;!r of the soil (increasing
or more in size: and ater stocuge capabtlities), and they function as a filier
—Mutural areas of significant scenic or esthetic system fo insure waler quality. Coastal wioodkinds ulvo
vilte. protect the aquifer recharpe areas. reduce food peaks

and damages. and climinate excess erosion and sedi-

~ s v g - e Atation 'Ihr existence of severn! Maryland Big Tree¢

e w  Cdg o BF DNE ECD (e DO DHAM MPA : Champions in the coastal zone provide an irreplaceable

natural heritage for existing and future generations

Quite smply, wo dlands are an essential componeni
of the general welfare of coastal communibes.

: _ Rapad growth, the spraad of development, and in-
Recommendation: Coastal junsdictions should control creaving demands upon natural r:mur:.,:u have en-

development udjacent to sigmificant and fragile naturnl croached upon, despoiled, or eliminated many coastal |
areas. Development in areas adjacent to significant or trees and other forms of vegetation and have disturbed
fragie natural sreas should be controlled carefully by the natural processes associated with them. While local
the coastal jurisdictions 1o prevent adverse impacts and state regulations have been developed 1o protect
which may significantly degrade the qualities of those other critical environmental areas. woodlands have
areas. Specifically been relanively ignored even though they are vital 1o
—Pnr:n'r;p should be given to proposed development the pubic good. Although local erosion and sedimen-
of activities that are complimentary 1o wildlife tation regulations play a part in protecting woodland
uses, such as wildlife or fshing preserves or ag- resources. there wre no provisions specifically directeu
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Mr. William T, Hackett, Chairman
July 28, 1983
Page Four

We certainly believe that we are in compliance with the Master Plan and with the
Coastal Zone Management Program. Neither the plan nor the program are desiyned
to stop needed development. Both indicate the need to protect the Lay where
necessary, At the particular location, water quality and estuarine quality are
in compliance with current quality standards. Obviously, the existing apartment
complex his had 1ittle adverse impact on the environment and on water quality.
As was pointed out in our environmental impact statement, the publication
HIE'IMI'! Water %‘Hu 1980 states: “Water quality in this segment is generally
5u or matn ce of acuatic resources and recreational activities. MWaters
in this segmant show a relatively healthy estuarine area with all water quality

standards being met," This is an area which has co ith existi
and is capable of handling the proposed duw‘-tu.m;?ﬂ i existing development

Urban pollution from a developed sfte is directly proportional to the number of
persons and automobfiles located on &nd using that partp?u:uur site. As a result,
down-zoning the site and halving the number of permitted residences will certainly
reduce the amount of pollutants generated from that currently permitted. As with
any development or land use activity, this proposal will have some impact on
water quality and on the environment. [ do not believe, however, that the impact
mliﬂﬁthiiﬂg;:fhmt:y greater t!l:ln tllug from a similar up-stream devilopment,
- ow in an open channel from such an upstream ]
not greatly reduce the water-borme pollutant load. < L,

In conclusion, we would ask the Board to review the comments made with respect to

our envircomental impact in our pre-hezring submissions. No answer to thel::atl
contained therein was presented by the County, and no refutatic: of the conclusions
made therein occurred. Mr. Solomon's generalized conclusionary statements are not

in conformance with the data available for this particular site, We would, therefore,
respectfully ass the Board to approve the site plan before it, witinut restrictions
at this stage and to give us the lattitude to make reductions in the scope of the
project if necessary as further planning engineering and the CRG process may require.

Sincerely 'l:' At
¢, DYV o
C. Robert Shinham, P.E.,P.L.S.
CRS :nm
Attachment

cc: People's Counsel
Mr. Robert J. Romadka
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4. Bection .05 When Stormwater Management is Required, ' o ol
100-year stormvater management is not necessary in all areas of the J
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Juné 1, 1983

Mr. H. Earl Shaver, Chief
Stormwater Managemant Division
Water Resources Administration
Tawes State Office Building
Arnnapclis, Maryland 21401

Refearence:

WRA Regulations 08.05.05
Stormwater Management

Dear Mr. Shaver:

Bil} Does this esxemption apply only to the house or to detached

garages, etc.?
B(2) Do you mean disturbed area or new impervious area?

The term developmeni is not defined in these regulatiens and thers-
fore the activities exempt in (J) are not clear. Item (4) and (5) appear
the same. They need further clarification if they are referring to different
cirrumstances.

There appears to be no allowance for "grandfatbering™ approved sub-
divisions or management plans. Will plans that are in the review process
prior to July 1, 1984 have to be revised to meet the new standards?

. The exemptions listed are for state-wide use while the impacts from
similar developments may not be the same state-wide.

7. ﬂ.ctlﬂ“ fﬂﬂ

Gwynns Falls to maintain existing flood peaks.

i :Lthin is documented in the flood management plan for the watershed
< éppropriate supporting data, will the Administration waive the
anket 100-year managemant requiremsntc?

Stormwater Management Design Criteria

2 :d. The practicality of infiltratior needs to be demunstrated before it
‘:lr ted as the preferred method of management. Damage to aquifecs and
supplies, damage to foundations and basements, possible flotation of

structura= ration of rin
et .I; mm e Spring heads at embarrassing or dangerous locations,

The cost of geolagic Burveys could be enormous. W Burys
. ithout the
all concerned with the design and approval Process are guessing im.; in Flz:i
Personally and professionally should unwanted results be produced. Law

the State assist with funding that will be required for the additiona.
personnel?

C.3.c. If an approving aguncy waives the use of detention or retention
structures, will some other method of managemant be required?

E. Assumiig Lhat cropland is meadow may be valid vhen proof of leng
term agricultural use is not available. However, Baltimore County has
asrial photography from the 1950's which can te used to document long
term agricultural use.

I. Storm water management with 100-year controls will not be in
accordance with approved Watershed Management Plans for the Gwynne Palls

and Jones Fall: watersheds.

L. The elimination of curb and gutter may sppear to have certiin
advantages but the problems far outweigh the advantages. Density zoning

We have reviewed the
srell proposed regulations and wish to offer ths following S. Section .06 Minimum Control R ‘r 9 Py v
& could not be defended.
1. Section .01 Purpose and Scope (A} It appears that the Bay was used as a dividing line for setting the in Baltimore County further cormplicates the issue. Light densities can
minimum control requirements. Is it really necessary for coastal areas and Who must provide the Justification for rejecting the preferred methods? still result in tightly compressed (clustered) develupment on & portion
This section is not clear. We would presume that the developer's sngineer of a site. Swales or roadside ditches would be objectionable to most
Curbing is neacessary for traffic control

3.

These regulations, by design criteria found in Section .08E, go
beyond the prevention of problems from development and ‘squire that develop-
ment “"reduce stream channel ercsion, polluticn, siltation and sedimentation,
and local flooding™. We believe that such criteria would not stand a legal
test. A more equitable method would be to reguire that existing development
be retrofitted with storrwater management facilities and that agricultural
Cperations be required to practice stormwater management. We feel that agri-
cultural operations have a large impact on the streams and waters of the
state. If the state is truly concerned with water quality and stream channel
ercsion, why has this problem been ignored?

Section .03 General Frovisions C and D.(2)

What sanctions may the Administration imposs if a county is found to
not have an scceptable stormwater BAnagement program?

Section .C3 General Provisions E.

The Administration should be required to approve or disapprove any
county ordinance within 30 days. We feel that Baltimore County must have
approval by February 1984 so that the County Council can conduct the neces Ay
public hearings, make revisions and adopt the ordinance by April 1984. If
the ordinance is not approved by April, the County Council will be involved
in the annual budget process in which case the stormuater managersnt ordinance

may not be approved until after July 1984.

mountainous areas to provide identical management? For example, the impacts
of identical developments in Baltimors County,one in the eastern coastal
section, and one in the rolling hills ol northerr. Paltimore County, wilil have

very different impacts.

We do not feel that 10-year fregquency control is necessary in Baltimore
County except at specific locations where existing inadeguate drain facilities
may need to b protected. The l0-year control in Baltimore County will do
little to reduce stream channel ercsion, pellution, siltation and sedimentation.
The 10-year floodplain for most streams in Baltimore County is cut of the
natural stream channel and is almost as wide as tha 100-year floocdplain.
Increases in peak discharges from development will change the stream velocities
very little because most of the flow is out of the banks in the overbans

::uld h::: to justify the rejections of specific practices to Baltimore County.
mm. Mdministratios should provide some very detailed guidelines unless
Administration wishes to assume the review responsibility.

1!. and C. The detailed design criteria found in these two B&ctions
should not be in these regulations as they would be difficult to change
without public hearings, etc. which are time consuming. Design _etails
such as the minimum distance a Practice should be from a well should be in a
design manual that could easily be changed by the Rdministraticn, if nece
48 more practical experience is gained. ' L

B.d. A&All infiltllllﬁn systems includin p—
of 100 feet from any water supply well. 9 dential should be a minimun

residents in such instances.
and proper drainage control in many cases.

For example, in many of the older subdivisions in Baltimore County
the roadside ditches have been piped and/or filled in by residents or
completaly destroyed by off-street parking, stc. This results in drain-
age complaints of various degreer to Baltimore County, such as ponded
wvater, flooded yards, [looded hasements, etc. Usually the only acceptable
solution is the construction of curb and gutter.

Saction .09 Inspection Rejuirements During Construction

B.2.(d). A top course of "crushed stone”™ will not allow inflitration
of storm water from the porous asphaltic coo crete surface to the ! sservoir .

Mr. H. Earl Shaver
June 3, 1983
Page 5

In sumary, we feel the Administration should not be mandating management
methods such as infiltration that 2re relatively new and for which little actual
field test daza is available.

The Administration would far better serve the citizens of the Stats
went back to the legislature and requested a delay in impliruntaion of |
regulations and requested funding to corduct several years of fie'd resec -
testing of various storm water managesent devices to determine the actual benefits,
if any, and the problems and costs. Baltimore County would support such legisla-
tion. Then, intelligent decisions could be made as to the future of storm water
man~gement in the State. For too long the State and counties have been perpetuating
ragulations and policies based on theoretical analysis and marginal field test data.

¥ Es
parcment of Public Works

HIF: JAM: hiwmn

cc: Mr. A. Malvin Cole
Mr. Morman E. Garber
Mr. Domsld Brand
Mr. Jamesz E. Markle

floodplain areas which are normally well stabilized with vegetation.
C. The special requirements for off-gite structures appear to be the base course.

:::::::1:-!' :h;iﬂl':l:;.lilt;:llt ::wp 1Il'h',r is & 400 scre drainage area C. MNotice of construction cosmpleation should be submitted to the
-year storm critical only in thir case? o 114

:hll:hl.rgl into a trout stream prohibited? How :lr away !'l'nn“l u“:zti:r.nm b a ot okt et S

mist a facility be so as to not be considered as discharging inte & trout - sl

Stream? These regulations eliminate the future consideration of ional

facilities in mogpt satersheds. oo o

(8} Host rural counties will not have the funding or manpower and
expertise to investigate alternate minimum cortrol requirements. Will the
State bes able to assist in this work?

€. Section .07 Inter-jurisdi-tional Flood Hazaro Watersheds
Section .10 Maintenance

The State has been quite lax in its enforcement of approved flood
management plans in the Gwynns Falls, specifically the MIA and K.W. Expressway.
Should we expect future enforcement of rhe flood mansgemsnt plans?

The downstream analysis requirsments will be quite difficult for many * A. How do you inspect infiltration systems?

small consultants without computer sodelin
9 Capability. Tais requirement 1 managemen
:::rit:l::c:' qu:“ “.p'"“""'?- Many counties will not have the staff to oy H:ﬂ 4 “E :-::l a massi . flﬁ:‘::m :: i.::t
work anynay. Will WRA accept the review responsibility or will m:tmtu. 5 ;:.n?::rm:h“l County IFFI‘EFI:;I::I:I‘ 1500 homes or mﬂ:nll &
projects are constructed each year. Even if only 10% of these have
storm water management facilities, starting in the fourth year, 300

inspe-tions would be required.

- Is the State ready to assist countier in the cost of this entize
: STLOIm Water management program?

B
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GALWAY BAY PARK
EXISTING CONDITIONS

The existing property consists of 62.358 Acres
together with 0.346 Acres or a total of 62.704 Acres presently
zoned D.R. 16 and D.R. 5.5. It is bounded on the north by
four large lots facing Marshy Point Road, and Section 3 and
#-A-1 of Dundee Village a development of 98] low-cost reatal

townhouse apartments. On the east the site is bounded by a

large esstate known as Marshy Point, now occupied by a nursery,

and the head waters of Saltpeter Creek. Along the south and

west boundaries, the site binds on the waters of Saltpeter

Creek
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Approximately half of the site kas been cleared and

graded in preparation for future apartment expansion and is

lying bare and unproductive. The remainder of the tract is

grown over pasture land leading down to the marshy edge of

Saltpeter Creek. L % %
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Saltpeter Croek. Hawk, owl, shore birds, song birds, gull and
turkey vultures can be found on or mear the property.
Marine life such as white perch, yellow perch, large
mouth bass, pike, pickerel, carp, blue gill and cat fish occasionally

can be found in Saltpeter Creek in close proximity to the subject site.

The blue channel crab, once driven away by algi and
milfoil corgestion due tn polution of the local water from septic
Bystems and numerous waterfront cattle farms, are slowly returning

due to reduced use of farms and sewer extension throughout the area
by Baltimore County.
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The undisturbed portion of the property has a ridge
runcing southeasterly generally along a 10 foot paved {arm road
passing through a compound of farm buildings, which have been
demol ished or burned out. This road terminates at a point at the
southeast corner, where the remains are of what was once tae farm
house and its out buildings, and was onc. known as Reid Road. From
this ridge the land slopes gently to the northesst and scuthwest to
Baltpeter Creek. (See Exhibit 1.5.-1 Existing Conditions).

The land has preseatly been laid cut for an additiocnal
821 apartment townhcuses and is on Record in Baltimore County in
Plat Book EJH,Jr 37, Folio &i (fee Exhibit 1.8.-2 "Record Flat
Sectica Four Dundee Village" revised July 15, 1974 to show outliar
of Section 4-A). A 13.211 Acre portion of this plat designated as
Section 4-A-1 has bteen developed with 176 apartments on Bonum
Court, Brock Circle and Bledsoe Circle,

UTILITIES:

The property is served by a privale sanitary sewer
system which has been extended with two private 12" saniiary sewers

through Dundee Village from the existing county sewer. This sewer

runs through the apartment project to the Bowleys Quarters Pumping

Station. The sewer is designed to accommodate the existing apartments

and the 621 additional units which were proposed.

Private water exists in both roads with minimur B water
mains leading through the apartment project from the existing county
water main in Eastern Avenue, This system is presently looped
through the subject tract from Lycett Circle to Dundee Village Circle
at Brock Circle,

Natural gas and electricity have been constructed to the

site through the existing apartments.
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The land is made up of several classifications of
socil, most of which have moderate to severe high water tables
except for Sassafras series,

One can see from these soil characteristics that it was |
evident tha* septic systems in the area were not functioning |
(See Exhihit 1.5.-3). Tre extension of santiary sewer now makes
the land developalle.

It skould also be noted that all soils are primarily
suited to either woodland or pasture use.

TABLE 1 - SOIL LEGEND

1. MIA - Mattepex Silt Loam - 0 to 2% slopes
2. WIB - Mattapex S8ilt lLoam - 2 to 5% slopes
3. 0Ot - Othello Silt Loam.
4. BIB - Sassafruss Loam - 2 to 5% slopes
5. B8hB - Sassafras Sandy Loam - 2 to 5% slopes
€. T - Tidal Marsh.
T. WdA - ¥Woodstown Sandy Loam - 0 to 2% slopes
B, WdB - Woodstown Sandy loas = 2 toc 5% slopes
1. & 2. - The Mattapex series - consists of deep, moderately

well drained, nearly level to gently sloping soils on uplands of the
Coastal Plaip. These soils formed in old deposits of silty material
und2rlain by older, coarser textured sediment. Thbe native
vegetation is mixed hardwoods that tolerats wetness.

In & representative profile the surface layer is dark
grayish-brown silt loam about ©® inches thick. The subsoil, about
27 inches thick, is yellowish-brown and dark yellowish-brown si1lty
clay loam and silt loam that is mottled ir the lower part. The

underlying m terial is yellowish-brown mottled milt loam.

-u-T-



e [ e T P e e = e -
"1-"'1"_ Y &
T {—_r"
! g
« 1
'
f
h
|
.
ey SRS R
gt (OER AL Pama@ras i
.:"I-"_-"r‘ ',.-. -.rur"_l E i'l-'\...l'l'.‘l.._ "..1"., 1
e 2 A afn gl \
- & L % % o
i"# % |:: ‘\-: Y !"‘ e
- - —— = == — e ——— jiry & LR W N
pascmnp =il ll - = # B ' £ W g "-_,r"r ;
i .‘I = ] | "ﬁ " - J . e
|"l | Li "1._}' rr_,.,-F"" F
.‘1 L r_i 4 -""'r
- - r
¢ > - ? f ety
! ] | | = % p r=E
e { | s il 1
, - | ==K
: | g LY TR
- ¥ R e
™~ - ...';____,.;--1 [ .._;.Tr"'-"- \ v A
i ¥ e ot hoa I iy AW ':;'L\\I"i 1.
~ "jf"‘wum _ ARG A\
e ¥ . "'-:.l.-'l - :.'-_L AN L 3 A |
o 1 a .'l'l'I,L"'.. - - \
1.._ __f_,-] = T .t ," X} '_I |
‘ ﬁ | . : ) 1 'f' LY -1
\HH | 8 Lﬁﬂkqxﬁrfix
. | | L
e ; - - # 1Y A
e WA\

'!.I-L"!'LE ¥

T LN

10 WEST FD.

GALWAY BAY PAQWK
& LESusedv Avrs 2F S & Dus S8R e sl

apugy L Cugrr - W Usetnwrr Broe B
g - Bawsro e WS i

THE ARUNODEL CORPORATION
BALTIMORE. MO 21204 |

Tidal marsh is not suited to crops, pasture, or trees. It

pakes suitable habitat for many kinds of wlildlife, and along with
adjacent waterways, it is suitable for some kinds of outdoor
recreation. Capability unit VIIIw-1; woodland subclass not applicable.

7. & B. The Woodstown series - consists of deep, moderately

well drained, nearly level to gently sloping soils on uplands of the
Coastal Plain. These soils formed in unconsoclidated deposits of very
old sandy materials containing moderate amounts of silt and clay.
The native vegetation. is mixed hardwoods tha* tolerate wetness, mainly
oak, hickory, some maple and holly.

In a representative profile the surface layer is sandy loam
about 9 inches thick. This layer is very dark brown in the upper
part and yellowish brown in the lower part. The subsoil, about 28

inches thick, is y=llowish-brown sandy clay loam and sandy loam that

material is light yellowish-brown, mottled and streaked, loamy fine
gand that extends to a depth of 60 inches or more.

Woodstown soils are easy to work, but seasonal wetlness
somet imes prevents early plowing and planting. Reaction is very
stronglsy acid to extremely acid. Available moisture capacity is
moderate to high. Permeability is moderate. Seasonal welness and

the seasonal high water table impose moderate to severe limitations

on the use of Woodstown soil for scme nonfarm purposes,
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The site slopes gently to the northeast south
and southwest from a high point elevation of 25 ft. above
sea level. This high point is located just southeast of the
end ¢f paving of Dundee Village Circle (west, just south of
Bledsoe Circle (S5ee 1.5.-4).

Grades vary from 0% to 5% on all undisturbed
areas.

The northern po. "‘on of the site has been graded
for townhouses, see layout on 2.5.-2 with cut gredes averaginge
2%+,

There is 2 cleared and graded fill area in the
southeastl cornrr of the property that is also graded to an

average of 2% grade with 2:1 slopes along the east and south

Eides where it meeis existing grade.

[

Mattapex soils are fairly esrsy to work, but at times in
Spring they are not dry and warm soon enough for early planting.
Artificial drainage is needed for some crops, especially in the
more nearly level areas. These =oils are stroungly acid to very
strongly acid and have a high available moisture capacity.
Permeability is moderately siow. Seasonal wetness und impeded
drainage imposc moderate to severe limitations on Mattapex soils
for many nonfarm uses. Erosion is a moderate hazard in sloping areas.

4. The Othello series - consists of deep, poorly drained,
nearly level soils on upland flats of the Coastal Plain., These soils
formed in old deposits of Ity material underlain by older sandy
sediment. The negative vegetation is wetlancd hardwoods, mostly oaks,
sweetgum, blackgum, red maple and holly.

In a represen*ative profile the surface layer is

grayish-brown silt loam about 10 inches thick. The subsoil, about

24 inches thick, is gray or light-gray silt loam or silty clay loam
that is mottled with brown colors. The underlying material is grey
or light-gray mottled loamy fine sand. Gray or light-gray silty clay
is at a depth of about 46 inche s,

Othello s~ils are not difficult to work at a favorable
molsture content, but they should not be worked when the water tahble
is near the gurface. These soils have o high available moisture
capacity. They are very strongly acid to extremely acid throughout.
Permeability is moderately slow. Artificial drainage is needed for
most crops and other uses. Poor juternal drainage and the high water

table severely limit the use of Othello soils for nonfarm purposes.

4. & 5. The Sassafras series - consists of deep,
well-drained, nearly level to steep soils on uplands of the Coastal
Plain. These soils formed in unconsolidated deposits of very cold,
dominatly sandy sediment. The negative vegetation is mixed hardwoods,
mainly oak; Virginia pine has invaded some areas.

In a representative profile the surfa.e layer 1s brown
sandy loam abtout 10 inches thick., The subsoil, about 23 inches
thick, is dark yellowish-brown sandy loam in the upper part,
yellowish-red sandy clay loam in the middle part, and strong-brosn
sandy loam in the lower part. The underlying material is yellowish
brown loamy sand that grades to sand.

Sassafrus soils are easy to work. They have a moderate
to high availzble moisture campacity and are moderately to highly
productive under good management. Reaction ie strongly acid to very
strongly acid and permeability Is moderate., The only important
limitations to farming und for most nonfarm uses are those imposed
by slope and by the hazard of erosion.

6. Tidal Marsh - consists of muny small and a few fairly

large areas covered regularly by tidal water. The areas border parts
of Chesapeake Bay and parts of major estuaries and tidal streams.
The so0il material ranges from sand to clay, and in some places it is
peaty or mucky. Most areas have a high content of salt, but a few
are only brackish. Many areas contain sulfur compounds, and when
these are drained or dried they are extremely acid. The vegetation

is marsh grass, sedges, salt-tolerant herbs, and low shrubs.
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PROPOSED DEVELOPMERT

OF
CALWAY BAY PAERK

The Galway Bay Park consisting of 62.704 Acres under
this proposal, is to be converted from a low-cost townhouse
apartment complex of 821 units to a modern mobile home park of
427 lots. ~ne lots proposed will average 3,600 square feet in
areas and will be designated for 70' x 14' mobile homes. Each lot
will be provided with a concrete patio and hard surface offstreet
parkisg for two vehicles.

Access to these lots will be by & 30 foot bituminous
concrete roadway with ecasy grades and winding alignment designed
to discourage speeding.

Storm water draionage will be collected in plipe systems
and discharged directly into tide water to minimize erosion.

Private sanitary sewer will be extended to each lot and
flow by gravity into the two existing 12" sewer lines at the east

and west sides of the tract.

Private water will be provided for each lot from the
existing water system in Dundee Village. The entire development will

have adeguate fire protection by installation of fire hydrants

throughout .

Underground natural gas and electric service will be

provided to each lot as an extension of the existing system.

Telephone service will slso be provided to those owners

20 desiring this service.
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Although the af{fordable cost of mobile homes is certainly
attractive, it often is not = major criterion in the selection of
tZe mobile home alternative. Many people now living in mobile home .
parks bave previously owned more expensive housing but have Erown :
weary of mowing lawns or cleaning many rooms or lonely in the vastness
of large homes after chiidren have grown and moved away. These people,
homever, currently have no open alternative other than apartment
dwelling which involves a wholly different lifestyle from home ownersiaip.

In this proposal certain design controls ar~ proposed to add
to the aesthetic appeal of the mobile home park. The minimum lot size
is twenty percent (20%) greater than the minimns lot size required by
B.C.Z.R. section 414.2. Natural buffer woodland will be preserved,
and additional planting will be undertaken in open spsce areas. Of
course, the natural resource of Saltpeter Creek will be preserved, and
the shoreline enhanced where appropriate. A variance has bheep sought
from Section 414.5 of the BE.C.Z.R. purposefully to meet the concern
noted in the Master Plan for design flexibility in the orientation of

mobile homes. 3 Master Plan at 16,

The need for practical affordable housing is greater in tae
vicinity of the proposed mobile home park than in other areas of the
county. The Master Plan projected a 88% increase in housing in the

Chase-Bird River area over the next Len (10) years. 3 Master Plan 33.

Both the 1980 Census Report and the Master Plan indicate, however,

that most of the existing families in the area have low-to-moderate
incomes, and that over haif of the dwelling units in the ares are not
owner-cccupied. 3 Master Plan 24, 33-34. 1f the Master Plan's
assumpticn thet the price of bousing demand for owner-occupied units is
twice the annual bousehold income, then clearly mobile home units are

the only alternatives for most of the people drawn to the ares who
&eek a form of bome ownership.

17 -
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JMPACT OF GALWAY BAY PAFRY ON THE ENVIRONMENT

The development of rLuis area prez-atly a run-down farm,
pPi .lally graded will certainly clean up the environment.
The runc!f irom areas pre-graded for apartments pricr to

s2diment control requirements is causing some e-osion to the

detriment of Saltpeter Creek. This creek is Just recovering frons

severe degradation caused by non-point contamination attributed to
failing seriic svstems, stock farm run off and siltation which
caused a complete choking of thie and other estuaries in the area

with milfoil and algae to a point that they were almost completely

unnavigable.

It should also be noted that unattended, vacant land is
An attractive nuisance welcoming undesirable activies such as-

1. dumping of trash: abandoment of junk cars
and eguipment,
2. An attractive gathering place for undesirable
persons.
3. A harbor for undesirable wildlife such as rats,
mice; aberndoned cats and dogs, racoon and OpoOESum .,
4. A breeding plece for filth and disease.
S. An attractive place for childrea to gather and
get in trouble.

It is our belief that the development of this property

with clean, orderly occupani owned mobile homes, will do nothing

but eliminate most of these existing problems.
Of course, some desirable wildlife will be displaced
and run off will be slightly increased, however these impacts can

not be avoided as long as development of any type is expected.

-18-
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ALTERKATIVE TO DEVELOPING
GALWAY BAY PARK

If the subject £2.704 Acres are not developed us

requested into a mobile home park, the ower would still be able to

conlinue construction of Dundee Village Section Four. Under the

existing D.R. 16 and D.R. 5.5 zoning, there is sufficient density to

construct P21 additional townhouse apartwents as laid out on

Exhibit 1.8. -2 "Record Plat = Bection Four Dunee Village" recorded

in Plat Book EHE. Jr. 33, Folio 64.

These low-cost rental units although necessary, has proven

to not attract the most desirable tenants. Mobile homes will on the

other hand be owned by the occupants and although low cost would give

that pride of ownership that is so necessary to keep up & community.

Construction of apartments in lieu of motile homes would

moreé than double the density and almost all o*her demands on public

facilities exrept fur impervious area. The mobile homes have a roof

area of 67 x 14 or 938 square feet compared with two story townhouse

apartments of 14' x 26' or 364 square feet per average unit, For

comparison see Table #2.

Cable television will be available at the site whichk will
eliminate the need for unsightly television aerials. 3Since this

gervice is available its use will be made a part of restrictive

covenants in the development.

Decorative street lights will be installed along all
roadways together with attractive street signs.

The existing woodland along the east ooundary will be
preserved . Lawns and landscaping will be developed along the
waterfront and around community clubhouse and administrative office.
Compact white pine screen planting will be used in all areas adjacent
to the existing Dundee Village and a ~hainlink security fence will
be constructed along all adjoining property lines. New landscaping

will be done along Dundee Village Circle (east) to provide as

pleasing an entrance as possible,

Variances are reguested to provide a mure interesting
variety in lasyout and housing types within the park; however, stringent
restrictive covenants will be enforced to maintain a well-planned,
orderly park with var!ed setbacks. See [.5.-5.
The fact that these mobile homes will be privately owned by

the pccupant, will certainly attract much more desirable residents

with pride of ownership and permanency

Mobile home parks appeal to & large variety of pe.ple. Ease

of maintenance and upkeep 1s of particular appeal to the elderly.
Young couples are attracted to mobile bomes because of their appeal As
a "starter home" where the pros and cons of home ownership are first
discovered. Mobile homes also attracrt middle-aged couples whose
children have grown and may not be accustomed to the emptiness of a

large house or may want the freedom to travel more without the worry

of bome maintenance.
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Middie River, Md., faiy 76 19 fo
}j  This is to Certify, That the annexed

e

Please note that most impacts and overall densities for

the proposed development would be less than half of what was originally

proposed, where the living space, lot area (1o the center of mccess

roads) and open spuce for the proposed cevelopment are greater than e P’ / JL#:-;Jﬁ

o B s e iy Tt

B g 3 e L

Dundee Village by as much a- almost 3 times. Paved area 1s more than

was inserted ir. Uy Times, a newspaper printed
ﬂpﬂihmm*mhmh
of Cote - successive

weeks before the e Tyt

one half of Dundee Village as off street parking for mobile homes is

provided for 2 car spaces per dwelling unit where apartments only

provide for an average of slightly in access of 1.53 car spaces per e sy

dwelling unit.

'| ik q}‘ﬂﬁr F‘ﬂ.ﬁ. 4

Therefore, it can be seen that impacts on density and

effect on public farilities are far less and living space is far ""“"“ S T e To

=1v

I Jﬂl‘"ll-ﬂ : e R T .
p f;f s
wa

greater than the Dundee Village alternpate,
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Lt v 1 &l Y, S : 1
“Beginsing far the seme - TOWSON, MD, .. August 26 - o

THIS IS TO CEHTIFY, that the annexed adverfisemen! was

published In THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper printad

and published in Towson, Ballimore County, Md XEEEXEEXGCN

3 __one tire  sasocxxrwoeks belore the -1tk . .
day of ... ... _Geptesber . 1052 . the fiwt publicatio
appearing on the . 26A% . day of ... Awgugl ____

19,22
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BALTDMCRE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING ﬁ @;& BALTIMORE COUNTY i
County Office Building | ey OFFICE OF PLANNING [ JONING .
111 W. Chesapeake Avenae \ ijmhﬁ:ﬂm&m-h
Towson, Meryland 21204 - ’
Your Petition has been re ceived this ] o/ dayof _ Ful . 1955, W i iﬁ ol 0 3w B 20K, COMMBSIONER *
Filing Fee $_cg . Racolved: ___ o~ -dusex Lot "; LIRSS Ty i ,J | : i ' '
= ] : fiee - - iwing oo -E','. f b TUR | Robert J, Romau a, Esquire o r :F & » I 1|.II *
John B. Gontrum, Esquire I y - . it .
0% Eastern Boulevard ' : - .D_h_ ’ . .

Baltdmors, Maryland 21221

Re: Petitions for Corditicnal Reclassification,
Special Exceptior and Varlances
NE/S Durdee Village Cir., TES5' § from
Esgtern Avenue
lodge Forest Partnership - Petitioners
Case #CR-83-59-XA Cycle III - Ttern #4

*This is not to be interpretec 4s acceptance of the Petition for assignment of a

hearing date. Dear Sirs:
This is to advise you that $280,27 is due for advertising and posting
. of the above property.
.25 & o
. . "-':'"I’E 3272 ?' w . ] . £ Please make the cneck payable to Baltimore County, Maryland, and remit
...'.'.._ -:‘ | 1 '.- d to Arlene J-I.ﬂ.'kl-lf':r., Inning m’fi,:t' Raorm ll]. cmt'!.' ﬂ'ﬂri.tﬂ Euﬂr.lll:lg. Tﬂw-_ﬁﬂ;ﬂ.'
ar 1 : Maryland 21204, before the hearing. - T
CERTIFICATE :
OF POSTING Very truly yours,
IOMING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY #
Townan, Moryland - f e
S
>y - WILLIAM E, HAMMOND
Diistrict _____< Date of Posting. .. - .‘? -.3.:"":,-.,-. Zoning Commiasioner

Posted for: ;_-rﬁ;ﬁ-z#&:n..é“* [ Lo ulictatortt, Guaed Cocgploor X

potioner: Z271¢1t... 2 imﬁa@ e L ncenen. | RS ~ | BALTMORE COUNT . MARYLAND b. 112307
Luuﬂndm_z‘.f {ié.__ﬁﬂﬁ L-azfé_?z-- I . Ry ";;.r'.,r,;.;, 62700 A | S MISCELLAMEOUS CATM RECEIPT

%. L) Ges Zen! = . e - e 10/6/82
...... -« N A e e eeeeeeeeaaes ceememmmeeneoo o Lodge Forest Parwership. | B8 | ; o aceoumy. Be01=615-000
hnuunrl—r..&ﬁ--.{"? LT JMW .:’J::’mﬁ.é .1".'3‘&"5‘ ﬁ_c.{f?é; with the Zoning Depest- ~ 3 .

w2 z}d.ﬁﬂ.‘.'. = fﬂumé--dﬁﬂe:';{.--f e‘#?.’f.f.gz‘t.{: Gordi ...

Remarks: e e U S P R SIERRE T gl | : —
Posted by ___ﬁf____i_é_‘_{ ----- e Duta of retars:.. 1““‘9’1&";‘ - L et AL 9 rou _Advertising & Posting Case #R-§3-39-XA

Number of Signs: fﬁ
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